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CHRON RECORD/€&A OFFICE .

NO. TO - FROM | SUBJECT DATE
1 EBCY D. A. R| Bicenténnial certificate award .- | 12/31/76
2 Board of Directors C.. Harr:.? Article on. Hoku 1.3.77
3 Paige K. Barber J. de | Hokule'a album 1.10.77
: - Mello S
4 Board of Directors C. Harrifs Article on Hoka 1.11.77
5 pavid Iymen William | Talk to Optcmetrists 1.18.77
6 Sargon Tamimi JT Plans to film Hokule'a 1.18.77
ii 7 Board of Directors JT Information update 1.18.77
: : — .
R : Board of Directors Herb Reaction to the NAt'l Geo. film 1.19.77
: :
9 Mr. Donald McKinley JT Books to Calif. schools 1.20.77
710 | Revell, Inc, - JT Nicholas Pagano's model cance - 1.20.77
11 * | Paige Barber ‘|s. Famlel Draft of letter to papers on film | 1.11.77
12 | star Bulletin - PEB  Letter to editor on film 1.26.77
13 | star Bulletin . EK Cover letter to editor 1.26.77
14" | advertiser- PKB Letter to editor on film 1.26.77
T [ Advertises 13 —CovEr TRt T st —:26:9
- 16 Folex Watches i b Inquiry on contest 1.24.77
17 ey Ipi11 .
: Furhbman | ZAvailability of Nat'l Geo: film 1.15.77
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CHRON R.F.CCIl'v‘.D,lfﬁIS'ﬁ5 OFFICE -
~ ND. - T0 " FROM SUBJECT DATE
18 | Bill Furhman JT Use of the Nat'l Ged. film 1.24.77
19 Jorge Ianiszewski R.. JT Thank you . for interest.in society | 1.24.77
20 | Mrs. Loiuse Beckwith a7 Thank you for interest in society | 1.24.77
21 Lisa Roy - JT- Apologies for letter ‘recieved 1.24/7
indicating age requirement for cange .
22 | Henry Walker IT - Interest in international canoe 1.24.77
. race - '
23 EBCY - Henry . Suggestion of international ’
; Walker canoe race . . 10.27.76
24 Board of Directors CL -
2287 Jack Thielen Sargon ' :
: Tamimi | Filming of Hokulea for USIA - 1.28.77
26 Sargon Dmimi JT Reply to above letter - 1.30.77
.37 | Hilton Hawaiian Village - T ‘Request for docking of Hokule'a 1.24.77
28 | Jack Thielen |Hitton | . .
Hawaiiard Refusal to allow use of dock 1.27.77
29 | Jack Thielen - Henry | - A
Walker | Interest in international camce rade 1.28.77
' Alkon ’ ' L
.30, ) BBCY Ellacot| Courtesy letter/film C1.4.77
— 31 Mugqust Yee JCom. Col Cdntract for use of auditorium 1.17.77
32 Revell Co. It Support of Nick Pagano's model of
e ' Holule'a: aktachments; 1.20.77
i3 Bob Birk JT Courtesy letter . 1.26.77
34 Nino r-hrtm, KHET JT Courtesy letter 1.26.77
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CHRON RECORD/&EA OFFICE -
NO-. T0 - FROM | SUBJECT —DATE
15 | PxB B. Finngy Courtesy letter; redquest for sail _
on Hokule'a for P. Gerbode—Hopper 1.28.77
36 PVS Board Willis : S }
: e Moore " Accounting of use of film 1.31.77
37 P. Gerbode-Hopper Jr - Offer of sail on board cance 2.7.77
39 PVS Board FC - Memo on use of Nat'l Goe. film "
: | in schools _ - A 1.31.77
30 | pvs Board Rudy Choly Critigue. of Nat'l Geo £ilm 2.7.77
% 41 PUS Board D. Iyman| Viewing of wideo-tape 2.4.77
L4z Mrs. Jc.yc:e Tsumota . . .
; Provost of Kapiolani C. Col. Jr - Permission to air video-tape " 2.5.77
43 . JT DCE Feply concerning use of books in 2.8.77
44 AY Dale HelL Use of Nat'l Geo Film 2.10.77
:45 | Mike Dixon JT Courtesy Istter 2.7.77
46. | sargon Tamimi o Filming of Hokulea' for USIA 2.7.77
| 47- Out Board Sales and Services .JT. . Courtesy letter 2.15.77
|- N ) Refusal to allow awarding of rides -
48 Televsion 15 San Diego . JT on Hokule'a as prizes in auction | 2.15.77
49 . |Suzanne Fojas T Ietter outlining prices of PVS
e goeds . 2.23.77
. 50 Kevin Martin ° E'r Inability to supply plans of camce ] 2.24.77
51 PKB - |D. Akakat Congratulations cn getting Free—
- doms. Foundation cortificate 3. 2.77
52 Siegfried Ramler Nat'l Ged. Permission to reproduce raDs 3.9.77
b T — —— e - - ﬁ?
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NO. TO -~ FROM | SUBJECT DATE
53 John Kruse Tuna o
packers| Contract for drydocking 3.14.77
54 PVS Board Richard Notification of possible suit
. -~ Hogan over WOED lost egipment 3.17.77
55 | PVS Cec ' . . - ..
. Heftel Congratulations on F. F. award 3.23.77
56 PKB Rowena : .
: Keaka | Artmobile contract | 32w
57 ‘PUS Board Bert : N . .
Darr - Termination of berth at Koko Mariva . 4.1.77 .
.58 PUS Daniel - . . .
! . Inouye Congratulations on F. F/ award 4.6,77
| 50 | pvs Boaxd - Willis o _ ,
| : Mocre Acoounting of use of film ° 4.11.77
.60 | PxB Nelson : L '
: i Doi Congratulations on F. £. award 4.18.77
61 | pus- Willis Ea
' Moore Accounting of use of film - 4,30.77
. 62 | ExB Alcha
Teek Recuest of Hokule'a presence 5.3.77 g
X B 50th : -
i 63 FVS State * Invitation to participate -
L Fair ' ]
i i
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PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B C YOUNG, M D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
Jaes THIELEN

SECRETARY
(CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

WEAIFUAIMOEL FROISETH
DAVID B. K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (B08) BA1-3966

2 May 1977

TO: Board of Directors and Advisory Comdttee
FROM: MNancy Mower

RE: Management of Children's Book Project June 1977 -
Sept. 1978

Nancy will be away fram June 1977 to September 1978. Somecne
is needed to handle administrative details for the Children's
Book Project.

The primary responsibility for this individual will be our
appplication for adoption by the California Department of Educa-
tion of the children's bocks. This will means

1} Contacting printers and publishers here and on the
Mainland to see what financial arrancements can be
‘made;

2) submitting a formal bid to California by January 9,
1978 (it might be possible for the publisher or
printer to submit a bid directly and pay us a royalty;
these arrangments would have to be worked out with
the publisher in advance);

3) trying to find someone in California who could testify
in favor of the books at a public hearing in March 1978
(We have names in the office of California teachers
who have been using the books) .
The other responsibilities would include:

1) Attending instructional material eshibits and teacher's
institute days on all island in February 1978 to pro-

HAWAII

BICENTENNI“L UDYAGE aF REDISI'.‘OVERV
HOE AKU | KA WA'A



mote the books. This is the best way to contact teachers on

an individual basis and let them know what we have to offer.
In 1977 this required 8 full days and 5 half days. WMNancy's
expenses for doing this were paid out of the KS-BE fund. It -
would be up to the Board to decide whether Expenses would

be paid again; )

2) general public relations and book pramotion -~ Maralyn Blackman
has been contacting businesses and organizations who in turn
purchase books to donate to schools. However, Maralyn Blackman :
might get a full time job socon, and someone else would have to ok
take over this activity; i

3) create more commercial outlets and check occasionally with our ;
current commercial outlets to see if they wish to reorder. i i

Items 2 and 3 are opticnal and would reguire as much or as
little time as the person and the Board feel is necessary.

- Please come to the next Board meeting on May 19th with suggestions of
j.nd.widuals who might be willing to handle this. .

e Al S AL AT g b
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FIFTIETH

STATE
FAIR

|

HOMOLULU. HAWAII 96813

Gentlemen:

The 50th State Fair is again being planned for 1977. Throughout the
past fairs, ome of the major attractions was the Hawaii exhibits.
The Hawaii exhibit committee is now in the process of compiling a
list of organizations desiring to participate in this year's fair.

Enclosed is some information which may help you decide whether
you would want to participate. We hope that vour exhibit will not
only be informative but may have possiblities of demonstratioms.

It is important that you reply before April 15, 1977 by returning
the enclosed application. We look forward to your favorsable
response and know with your participation this year's Fair
exhibits will show that pride do exist in Hawaii.

Respectfully yours,

Vnigla

1977 50th State Fair Exhibit Committee

P;S. For further information please feel free to phone the 50th

State Fair at [, ¢r rhone me personally at _

e — ML e A 1 L B e <L b N i PR g,



Aloha Week Hawaii Inc. Room.310 / NN / Honolulu, Hawaii 96814 / Telephone [N
' MAY 6 Rerp

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Dick Heward

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Mrs. Anna May Kaanehe

Festivals

PRESIDENT

Louis K. Kau

ist VICE PRESIDENT

Mrs. Elaire P. Mullaney
2ad VICE PRESIDENT .
Walter V. Rodenhurst, Jr.
Jrd WVICE PRESIDEMNT
Steve Dulce

TREASURER

Herman E. Mulder
SECRETARY

H. K. Bruss Keppeler
ASSISTANT TREASURER
Gerard Mahi

ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Mrs. June Leizloha

IMMELDHATE PAST PRESIDENT

Mrs, Parker Widemann
DIRECTORS

Theodare K. Akana

Mirs. Hamnile Andérson
Kalani Cochett, Jr,

J. Owen Edgerton

Robert F. Ellis

Dr. Thornas H. Hamilion
Owen M.K. Ho

John P. Kapua

Mrs. Dolores Kau .
Mrs. Mary Louise Kekuewa
Murray W. Luther

Robert K. Naauaa
NEIGHBOR ISLANDS
Mrs. Julie Henda, Hawaii
Solomon Moikeha, Maui
Mrs. Maryanne Kusaka, Kauai
Patrick Kawarwo, Molokai

STATE FESTIVAL DATES

ISLAND OF HAWAL 1SLAND OF MALL
Sept. 18-5ept. 24

N

May 3, 1977

Mrs. Page Barbour
President :
Pélynesian Voyaging Society
1355 Kalihi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Mrs. Barbour:

The annual Aloha Week Festivals' Molokai to Oahu Cnace Race
is scheduled to begin on Sunday, October 16th, departing from the
shores of Kaunakakai Harbor, Molokai about dawn, and finishing at
Magic Island, Oahu, in the early afterncon, weather permitting.

We would 1ike to include the Hokulea at the finish line. May
we ask your consent to have the Alocha Week Aliis be placed aboard
her at Kewalo Basin, ride around to the finish line at Magic Island
where they would go ashore. The commitiee would also like to have
the Hokulea, once the Aliis have departed, stationed near the
finish line to act as a “marker" for the canoes arriving.

Should you have any questions, please call Mr. Dennis Sai,
, or contact our office, 946-5080.

Mahalo for your consideration and kokua.
With aloha, _{

(Mrs.) Anna May Kaanehe
Executive Secretary

AMK:m1

cc: D. Sai
J. Kaupiko

ISLAND OF KALAI

Sept. 25-Oet. 1 Oet. 2-Oei. B
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[SLAND OF MOLOKAL ISLAND OF QAHU
Oel. 3-Cet, 15 Oct. 14-0e1. 22
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Hawaii Geographic Society e
Honoluly, Hawaii 26
m.emouss-= (s08) 538-3952, 941-3229

30 April 1977

Board of Directors, Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037
Honolulu 96818

Aloha,

During April, Hawaii Geograp hic Society showed the film, VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A,
three times.

On 3 April, the film was shown &t the Mauna Kea Beach Hotel at the request of
Robert Butterfield, for the guests of the hotel. Aproximately 50 people viewed
it, some of whom had seen only the cut version on American Television.

On 23 April, we intxroduced and showed the film at Kapiolani Community Colkge for
a special morning meeting of an anthropology class requland y taught by Mike

McGrath., Tommy Holmes appeared at film's end for questions, comments, and rap e

session. Attendance was 25 students.

Also on 23 April, we introduced and showed the film for the Hawaiian Mission
hcademy (SDA) Alumni Association during theix weekend retreat and conference
at the School. About 100 people were in attendance, few of whom had seen the
film on TV ox in the January Theatre showings.

The film will be shown again on 1 May for the Mauna Kea Beach Hotel, and there
are one or two tentative requests for possibilities of showings during the month
of May 1977.

You have been receiving good press on the boat's trip in the lee of Hawail Island,
visit to Hilo, and reception on the Big Island., Best wishes with your summer
plans and projects,

A Y -

Willis H. Moore, President
Board of Directors

s e Lt A
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OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERMNOR

STATE CAPITOL
HONOLULU, HAWA[I D&8I13

MELSON K. DO
LIEUTENANT COVERNOR

April 18, 1977

Ma. Paige Barber, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society i
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu,HT 96818

d Dear Ms. Barber:

I read with great interest recently about the Freedoms
Foundation at Valley Forge awards in various categories to the 29
national award winners from Hawaii.

‘May 1 commend you and your Society for winning the Valley
Forge Honor Certificate in Community Programs category. Hawail
is always proud when its citizens are recognized nationally for
some achievement, and especially so when an organization such as
yours has demonstrated patriotism and devotiom to country in such
a fine mamner. Although the award you received was an effective |
way of recognizing your contribution, I do hope an even greater
"reward" is one of pride and satisfaction im a job well done.

Warm aloha and best wishes in future endeavors.

Sincerely, B
) s
NELSON E. DOI

.
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Hawai? Geog?"aph’ic Society MALIG ADDES

RN  iorolu's, Havaii 96806

TeLerHonES IS (808)538-3952, 941-3229

11 April 1977

Board of Directors, Polynesian Voyaging Society
ATTN: Jack Thielen

Fost Office Box 6037 g
Honolulu 96318 !

Aloha,

Let me give you an update on our use of the film, VOYAGE (F THE HOKULE'A, for :
March 1977. During the month we showed it twice. §
6 Maxch - - Mauna Kea Beach Hotel, showing the film there during the time our :
regular programing is in progress at Waimea. This is only @ little extra trouble,
since we are on the Island anyway. Showlng was at 9:00 P,M. and about 50 people &
saw the film &

26 March 1977, wWest Marin School, California. In connection with my being in
San Francisco for a meeting of the Sierra Club's Hawaii Sub-Committee of the Outings 3
Committee, I took (hand carried) the film and our projector o show. Policies of
West Marin School forbad donations or charges of any genre, but the audience of 5
over 100 people enjoyed the film immensely=---had good g estions, and excellent
comments. 4#About one third of the audience was made upqgf people who lead trips :
and expeditions to Hawali each year. They are increasingly concerned for Hawaiian
culture, Hawaiian history, and are somewhat and occasionally confused by some of
the things they read and see and experience about and in Hawaii, I believe the
evening's presentation, which consumed 3% hours, helped shed some light on the g
contemporary scene.

Whenever we Show the film, a personal introduction to the work of the Society, the
trip itself, and the making of the film precede the showing. There is always a time
for follow-up, questions, etc., making a personal evening of the affair.

Requested showings for April include April 3rd at the Maura Kea Beach Hotel and also
on the 23rd .for the Seventh Day Adventist Church Convocation. This latter group
regularly subscribes to our film-series, and we are providing the film as a kokua
favor fox this special meeting. Hopefully, though, there would be a modest donation
forthcoming for P.V.S. and H.G.S5. There has been another very tentative request
made for later this spring-=-but at present quite nebulous.

SR TRl ik

o AN

s

We coptinue to enjeoy showing and sharing this piece of Hawaii with various audiencesl

- i
- i
i

Willis Ha Moore, President
Board of Directors
cc: A. Yee

&
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DAMNIEL K. INOUYE
HAWAI

Vlnifed Diates Henate

WASHIMNGTON,

April 6

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Bishop Museum

Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Friends:

D.c. 20910

s 1977

Congratulations on the recent recognition conferred on
your organization by the Freedoms Foundation at Valley

Forge, Pennsylvania.

As we all realize, freedom is a very precious but elusive
ideal. We Americans can safeguard and hold on to our precious

freedom only if we take the time to think about and reaffirm —
our deep and abiding belief in our democratic way of life.

In winning an award, yeu clearly demonstrated your belief in

and appreciation of our nobel American heritage.

I am

firmly convinced that, to an important degree, it is upon
organizations such as yours that the endurance, vigor and
vitality of our great Nation rests.

DKI : jmo

S
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*“Trade Center of the Eastern Shore™
MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION

4/1/77

Board of Governors

Polynesian Voyaging Scciety

Bishop Museum

1355 Kalihi St.

Honolulu

ATTN. Dr. Ben Young, Paige Barber, Mr. Jack Thielen

Six months have elapsed ( time seems to pass by ever so rapidly ) since officers
of your Sceciety and executives of Kaiser-Aetna , Norris-Beggs-Simpson and Koko
Marina first met, evolving in presentation of a $250 monetary gift, use of store

area for a mini-museum and multi-glip harbor facilities to berth the famous Hawaiian

canoe, Hokule'a. |

I, personally, and the community and visitors who have had an opportunity to meet I

and get acquainted with the Polynesian Voyaging Society's membership and Holule'a

crewnmen are grateful for this opportunity. Thongh the days have passed by so swiftly,

the hours we have had an opportunity to spend together now become valuable and memorable

ones.

It is with some regret that I received notice this week that Kaiser-Aetna and the

marina leasing agency have been forced to alert wou and us of terminaticn of the marina
lease by April 13. FProm that date, Kaiser-Aetna informs us that the marina agency will

be forced to bill anyone for future use of that berthing area now allotted to Hokule'a.

The amount, I'm told, would run in excess of $120 a menth. I, personally, feel badly about
oo this news. I do hope you are able to work something out. Please advise me if there is any

service I might be. I know others here join me in wishing the Society and crew the very

With regret, but sincerest friendship, W
Da i
B%a%ntigﬁfﬂd Director

I ' N | Honolulu, Hawaii 96825 / Telephone: I 5’?:

best in future sailings and programs.
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PR {  Reco
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
P.O. BOX 2360
OFFICE OF INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES HONOLULU, HAWAII 96304
GENERAL EDUCATION ’
BRANCH
March 28, 1977

TO: Paige Kawelo Barber

FROM: Rowena K. Keaka SSotu KA adnr

SUBJECT: Artmobile Contract

The Department of Education would like to extend the Polynesian
Voyaging Society contract, dismantle date, from June 1977 to June
1978, Because of the short visitation schedule this school year,

the Artrhobile Program would like to extend the opportunity to view
this exhibit, to children on the neighbor islands, school year 1977-78,
If the Society accepts to extend the contract date, the Society shall

be responsible for 1) expenses incurred for refurbishing the exhibit,
beginning September, 1977 to June 1978; 2} -kuaranfe&ing the manpower
needed by the artist for dismantling in June 1978. This would be

done through Mre. Ching. (I do not forsee any major work being

done because of the excellent work of Mrs, Ching and her crew. )

The Department of Education would appreciate written approval as
soon as possible.

- To date, the Department of Education has not received a slide-tape
presentation. May I remind the Society that this portion of the con-

tract should be developed as soon as possible and in the hands of
the DOE by July 1, 1977.

BRKEK:wc

cc: Fred Cachola

i e i it




CECIL “CEC'* HEFTEL b
18T DustmicT, Hawan ) 322 Canmon House OFFice BUiLomg
Wisinomon, D.C. 20918
2IB2T26

Congress of the Wnited States
Fouse of Representatives
@Washington, B.E. 20515

Mareh 23, 1977

Polynesian Vovaging Society
cfo Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 6037

Homolulu, HI 96818

Dear Sirs:

Congratulations on your recent homor as a recipient of
the Freedoms Foundation's 1976 MNational Awards Program.

Your special honor of receiving the Valley Forge Homor
Certificate Award in Community Programs Category is most
commendable and is illustrative of your dedication and
comnmitment to the ideals of America.

oha Mahalo

YN
CEC HEF
Member of Congress

s — e
S — i s
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- OF COUNSEL
TELEGRAPH & CABLE ADDRESS
s ™

:ﬁ ?’ ot %‘w NAGOH

SUITE 320
DILLINGHAM TRANSPORTATION BUILDING

735 BISHOP STREET
FRAMKLIN K. FOGG HONOLULU, HAWAI 86813
ROBERT W, JINKS TELEPHONE (BOB) 531.6851
GERVASE M, FLICK

March 17, 1977

Polynesian Voyaging Society
1355 Kalihi Street
Honolulu, HI 96819

| Dear Gentlepersons:

re: American Home Assurance Company - Claim
Loss of Camera Equipment Aboard the Hokule'a

| The undersigned represents the American Home Assurance
f Company in connection with its subrogatiom rights arising from
the loss suffered by the Metropolitan Pittsburgh Public Broad-
casting, Inc. of camera equipment which was lost overboard from
the Hokule'a while it was enroute between Kauai and Honolulu in
i October 1975 in the amount of $14,175.79,

| Notice of this claim was presented to you on August
11, 1976 in a letter from Dale Bell, Producer, a copy of which
is enclosed for your convenience.

Demand is hereby made on the Polynesian Voyaging
Society for payment in the amount of $14,175.79. If we do not
receive a favorable response from you within two weeks of this
letter, we will have no choice but to proceed with litigation
to collect this amount.

In that event our client will also seek to obtain an
order assessing its costs and attorney's fees against you.

May we have your prompt response?

Very truly yours,

RGH/ hlk

cc: Samuel Levin, Esq.

enclosure

e
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Public Broadcasting Ing.
*y

X EEN ’ "

. - . . 4 ' ,@ .
Suite 1112, 6331 Hollywood «.,d, -

Los Angeles, California 90028 Post Production Centar

Jl

[213) 466-3234

WOED 13/WQEX 16

Pittsburgh Magazine

WQED-FM :

Center for Media and History .
August 11, 1976

Ben Finney ) i

President . : 1
Polynesian Voyaging Society i
Box 6037 . - !
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 : . : L, o i

Dear Ben:

‘Regretfully, our insurance company reguires us to inform you ;
that we hold you responsible for the loss and damage to our film I
and recording equipmént, as a result of the swamﬁing of Hokule'a k i
in the Kauai Channel Sunday October 5, 1975. .

We lost eguipment valued at $12,885.79. BAdditionally, we incurred
" extra expenses in renting replacement egquipment, amounting to

£2,054.
We would appreciate your acknowledgement of receipt of this letter. i
Our insurance company will be contacting you directly about this e |
; claim. . . J
Sincerely, !
K£L+_/L&______h |
]
Dale Bell
Producer ’ -

cec: Jerome Cohen, Inc.

e e om0 s b 480 i 70 e e bl i P i S SRR sty




POLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT

EENJAMIN B €. YOUNG, M.D.

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

WEANRUAIMOKU FROISETH
-DAVID B, K, LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K, WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU # HAWAIl 96818 / (B08) B41-3966

21 March 1877

Mr. Tay Perry

Jerry Hay Inc.

700 Bishop St. Suite 404

Honolulu 96816 =

Dear Mr. Perry:
Iamsaﬂj_ngmnccpies-af letters sent to the

Polynesian Voyaging Society by Mr. Robert G. Hogan,

attormey for the American Home Assurance Comparny,

regatding thier claim for $14, 175.79 for lost equip~

ment.- :
Mahalo,
Poljmema.n Voyaging Society
Elciiin ﬁtl‘MyL

Eleanor Kirkpatrick
Secretary

enclosures
co: Mr. Pobert G. Hogan

HAWAII

— s 3 = = _‘:-.1455 = ===_v‘-_ 7 =
BICEKTE NNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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HAWAIIAN TUNA PACKERS
Kewalo Basin
Honolulu, Hawaii

ASBUMF‘I’ION OF RISK AN INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

THI GHEEMENTIE"‘IE{“"’]I;I4 h day of L8R ‘l‘!l’i'L ., by and between
i N AT R P \/» SAN T e ST Y
thosemailing addressis __ L= 4 ntio it DT e 43S S 'l-L’J-.’..H-“ “ﬂa-—'Lll i O |
=

— i PO B T P S N

hereinafter called “Cusromer,™ the owner of the =4 €% W) b 1= &

a
herginsfres called “"Vessel™, and BUMBLE BEE SEAFOODS, dba Hawaiian Tuna Packer:, a division of Castle & Cooke, Inc., a Hawaii corporation,
doing businiss at Kewalo Basin, Honoluly, Hawaii, hereinafter called "Company”.

WHEREAS, Customer desires 10 obtain from Company on a strictly "as is” and temporary basis a certain place or space, andfer certain
facilities for the purpose of wsing the same for making improverments, alterations andfor repairs to Vesse! and desires also to obtain from Company
cortain sarvices in connection therewith;

WHEREAS, the ability and experience of Customer, its agents or créw, and the condition of Vessel are unknown to Company, and Company
desires, therefore, that prior to providing such plate or space and/or facilities to Customer for Customer’s use and prior to providing such services to
Customer that Customer indemnify Company, as hereinafter set forth, with respect to the provision of such place or space and/or facilities and the
provision of such services by Company to Customer;

MOW, THEREFORE, in order to inducs Company to provide such place or space and/or facilities and to provide such services to Customer, and
in corideration thereof, and of Company concurrently herewith entering imo an Agreement therefor, the execution and delivery of such Agreement
being hereby acknowledged by Customer, Customer does hereby agree with Comparny as follows:

1, Customer admits and agrees that Company shall have no responsibility for and Customer agrees 1o assume the risk of any loss, damage, injury
or other caualty whatsoever 1o Customer, his agents or crew, or his invitees, or to any of Customer’s property, or the property of his agents or crew,
or his invitees, resulting from, arising out of or otherwise caused by any act or failure to act of Customer, his agents or crew, or his invitees, or results
from, srises out of, or is otherwise caused by the condition of Vessel.

2, Customer agrees to indémnify and hold harmless the Company from any and all claims, demands, liability, loss, cost, expemnse or damage
whatscever resulting from, arising out of, or othenwise caused by the wse of said placs or space and/or said facilities by Customer or the provision

(! f to Co by Company or the provision to Customer of said services by Company for the purposs of making improvements, alterations
and/or repdirs to Vessel, whether such elaims, demands, liabillty, loss, cost, expense or damege is caused by, arises out of, or resuits from the
nefgligence or otherwise of Customer or Company, their respective sgents, employess, crew and /or invitees,

. Customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmiess the Company from an\u and all claims, demands, liability, loss, cost, expense or damage
cliimad by third parties against the Company for bodily injury, death, property damnage or loss arising from or connected with Customer's wse of
facilities hemtofore described andfor its Vessel, whether such claims, demands, llability, loss, cost, expense or.damage is caused by, arises out of, ar
results from the negligence or otherwise of Custofmer or Cnm oy, their mspactive agents, emplnyeeu erew and lor invitess.

4, Customer agrees to reimburse Company for any age or loss to Company property which is caused by, arises out of, or results from
Customer's uss af facilities heretofare describad andfor wh:cFi is caused by, arises out of, or results from Customer’s Vessal.

Customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmiless the Compamny from any and all claims, domands, lisbility, lots, cost, expenses or damage by
Compary employees for badily injury, death, property damage or loss which is caused by, arises out of, or results from Customer's use of facilities
and for its Wessel.

B, Custormer agréees to mderrmlf\l and reimburse Compary for any claim, demand, liability, loss, ﬂua't expense or damage rtm'lelw Custamer
against l::nmm\r which Company shall successiully defend.

. Customer shall give written notice to Company of any clalm, demand, liability, expense, cost, loss or action filed or to be filed against
Gumplrlv for any act or occurrence indemnified against herein within wwo (2) days afrer \'hl' occurrence of any of such events. In the ewvent that a
elaim should be brought or an action filed against Company with respect to any subject of i Cu ver agrets that Company may
employ, at the expense and cost of Customer, an sttorney or attorneys of its own selaction 10 mpsar and defend such claim or action onbehatf of
Compeny. Campany, n its absolute dlscﬂnlon shill have tha sole suthority for the discretion of the defense of any such claim or action and shail be
the sole judge of the acceptability of any mﬂrpmmiia or settlement of any such claim or action.

., Customer egrees 1o reimburse Company for any and ali expenses, sttorneys’ fees andjor costs incurred by Company in settiing,
compmising, liguidating and for defending any claim, demand, liability, loss, cost, expense or damade which is caused by, arisas out of, or results
from Custemer’s use of the facilities heretofore described and/or its"Vessel, hereunder forty-gight (48] hours after receiving written notice thereof
from Cormpany.

8, The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, successors and assigns of Customer

and Caormpany.
1N W TNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agresment to be executed tha day and year first above written,

BUMBLE BEE SEAFOODS, dbs Hawailan Tuna Packers, a division of
Castle & Ceoke, Inc.

i By s e
Ies
-
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Customer Compuny

PLEASE READ REVERSE SIDE 6‘5
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MNOTICE TO BDAT OWNERS

Take home all valuables; do not leave them aboard your boat.
Do not drain enginé room bilge water while on drydock.

Do not use gasoline for any purpose at any ti me.

Do not use shop machinery (use restricted to employess only).
Spray painting is not allowed in this yard. -

Power Sanding of bottom paint is not élllownd during regular working hours.

Any type of flame abgard vessel is prohibited.

" No outside paid wurkets wfthaut our authurizaﬂon are alloﬁd in this vard.

-

. When pmrmng fromsuaffold 5 or hlgher a llfelme must be Jns‘miled Ask fr:r

e .rupe at tooliroom.

. b R
14,
o

16,

Smiffnldmg planks must be 20" wide. Do not use narrow planhs

'I.'.'hm necessary to paint under leg: blocks or behind the side flngers on yanht Y

a'adhe ask for help,

'No d'li]dran allowed in this shipyard.

No ‘dags allowed in this shipyard;

Mo l‘umlgadnn allowed while o l:lr\fdock.

Do not use 2-wma e:'hansmn uurd:, use only S«wre gmunded type

Please halp ioeepthfs vard clean.’

Work mll be allmmad on boats onlv‘during sunrise 1o sunset. All customers
must leave premises except those with special permission.




TELEH GME -
(202) BEF-THIG
TILEX 082308

CABLE ADDRESS
MNATOEOSOC, WASHINGTOMN

Riutional Geographic Sarietn

WILLIAM T. PEELE
CHIEF CHTOGRUPHER

March 9, 1977

Siegfried Ramler
Chairman, FElementary and
Secondary Education
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Dear Mr. Ramler:
You have our permission to reproduce a portion of
- the Society's DISCOVERERS OF THE PACIFIC map, as outlined
in your letter of February 16.
Your interest in National Geographic maps is
appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

e R T



DAMIEL K. AKKAKA . : WASHINGTON OFFISE)
SECOND DISTRICT, Hawall 418 Carmeow House OrFice Bunoima

WasHINGTeH, D.C. 20515
- ToLErHonE: (202) 225-4008

aomicuLTURE Congress of the WUnited States ot

MERCHANT MARIME AND

e Fouse of Representatives —— G Ao
Washington, B.E. 20515 ey, e

Mareh 3, 1977

Paige Barbexr, Acting Presidenmt

Polynesian Voyaging Society i
1355 Kalihi Street i
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mrs. Barber:

My heartiest congratulations to you and your
assoclates upon being selected as a recipient of a
1976 Freedoms Foundation Award. You bring honor, ]
indeed, to yourself and veour State. H

Through your exemplary words and deeds you have
demonstrated the highest measure of responsible citi- i
zenship and love of country. Efforts such as yours i
serve as the greatest examples of democracy at work,
demonstrating the principles of a free society and im-
proving the quality of life for all America.

I commend you on having so distinguished yourself
and wish you the best in all future endeavors.

Aloha Pumehana,

DANIEL K. AKAKA
Menber of Congress

DEA:ilm

‘THIS BSTATIONERY PRINTED ON PAPER MADE WITH RECYCLED FIBERS @
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POLYNGASIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN 8. € YOUNG. 8 D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILMA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEANPUAIMOKL FROISETH
CAVID B. K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFAED K. WONG
AUGUST YIE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU +~ HAWAII 96818 / (B08) 841-3966

24 February 1977

Mr. Kevin Martin
Metairie, Ia., 70003
Dear Mr. Martin:
Thank you for your letter.

I think its a great idea to build a model of the Hokule'a, -
Several have been built here of various materials and sizes.

We are sorry we cannot send you blueprints or specifica-

tions as we do not have them. They are the perscnal property
of the designers and not available to us.

Yours truely,
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Jack Thielen

JT/eak

HAWAII

BICENTENN

= ; o )
|AL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY @
HOE AKU | KA WA'A )




POLYNGSIAN

FRESIDENT
BEMJAMIN B € YOUNG. M D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEANFLAMOK U FAOISETH
DAVID B K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
ALFRED K. WONG

AUGUST vEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU -/ HAWAI 96818 ~ (BD8) 841-3966

23 February 1977
Ms. Suzanne Fojas
c/o
Waipouei, HI 96746
Dear Suzanne;

Keani Reiner wrote us regarding your generous offer
to sell books, t-shirts, and posters on Kauai,

As you can imagine we are not really organized to
operate as a distributor. Therefore, we must sell on a

no return basis.

The following price list is currently -in effect:
Children's books .
Adult t-shirts . . 2 s = » 56,00 each
Children's t—shirts e s s v ¢ » +54,00 each

Posters . « « » ¢ = + 2 = » = = = « = « 52,00 each

. - -
I
LA 4

- Please .send your order with check enclosed to the above
address,

Yours truely,
Jack Thielen

Executive Director

JT/eak

HAWAII

. «$9.95 set of four

<

e s

BICENTENNIAL WOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A



FILYNESIAN

PRESIDENT

HENJARSN 8 € YOUNG, M D.

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARSER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPLA LINDD

BOARD OF
. DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

WEAIMPUAIMOKY FROISETH
m.v-:'na K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIID RAMLER

ALFEED B WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL » HAWAI 96818 / (B0B) B41-3966

15 February 1977

Maggie Hay

Auction Coordinator

Public Broadcasting San Diego
San Diego State University
San Diego, CA 92182

Dear Ms. Hay:

Thank you so very much for yonr kind thoughts and
consideration regarding the Hokule'a.

Although we would like to be of service to Television
15 it would be very difficult to donate voyages on the cance.

This is a double hulled ocean going cance; it is not
camfortable, nor does it have any of ﬂE nomal safety
equipment and devices.

We wish you the best of luck with the mxmsauctian.

Rﬁmsmuhﬂly.

AR

Jack Thielen
Executive Dn.re:bc:r

JT/eak
cCc:  Axust Yee

HAWAII

BICEM‘IENNIAL VD‘I’.&GE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A






PUBLIC BROADCASTING SAN DIEGOD = TELEVISION L5, FM RADIO 89.5

February 1, 1977

Mr. Bugust Yee

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.O. Box 6037

Honolulu, HI 96818

' Dear Mr. Yee:

Hawaii is a favorite wvacation spot for San Diegans. As a result of "The Voyage of the
Hokule'a' many potential vacationers are wery interested in the Hokule'a. I would like
to cffer you an opportunity to receiwve waluable television exposure for the Hokule'a
in San Diego.

This opportunity will be available at the fourth annual FPBS-TV Auction which will be
broadecast live during the evenings of June 6 thru June 11. KPBS is a Public TV Station.
It cannot receive a'ny money thru advertising. We are required to raise 35% of our own
operating funds. The Auction is our biggest annual fund raising event.

I am proposing that the Polynesian Voyaging Society participate by donating seme exciting
voyage on the Hokule'a, perhaps for a group of people around the islands, between islands,
or whatever you think would be especially exciting and unigue. We would work with travel
agents in San Diego to get the transportation between San Diego and Hawaii domnated and
try to work up a complete vacation package centered around the Hokule'a.

N e P a5t e e e

During the Auction, the "Hokule'a Voyage" would be thoroughly described by a celebrity
auctioneer while we show slides or film of the Hokule'a. The package would be described
and displayed several times to our audience of hundreds of thousands of San Diegans.
Depending on its value, the "Voyage" might be presented several times over a period of
several hours or several evenings. The enclosed information details the amount of TV
eXposure you can expect for vour donation.

Also; I'm sure a unique Hokule'a voyage would merit quite a bit of pre-Auction publicity
from.our- local media. :

Three. thousand donors and-a thousand volunteers contributed the necessary cash, merchan-
dise and time to raise $120,000 in 1976. We are working towards a much greater goal
this year and hope you can help us reach that goal.

Please let me know if I can give any additional information. I think this could be very
exciting. for both the PVS and KPBS, and I hope you will join us!

Sincerely,

Mag Hay
Auction Coordinator

SAN DIEGO STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN DIEGO ca, g2182 - NN

e i i 5 b et e A 8 e e L b oo a0 e P L 2 St i e L A S 0 e Ay e e g Bt L



A CONTRIBUTION TO THE KPBS OPEN SESAME TV AUCTION IS. . .
a once a year opportunity for your company to receive on-the-air recognition.

a wote of confidence in Channel 15 and the work it is doing in the community.

Past experience has shown that 2Zuction donations receive the following amounts of
television exposure:

MERCHANDISE DONATIONS
Donations are tax deductible to the extent allowed by federal law.
Dollar amounts refer to the value of a single item or a single aucticn package.

* $1000 and over -Big Board-Item is featured at least 3 nights. Your donation is
completely described and your company is achnowledged on-the-air
during prime time for 3 auction evenings. In addition, donation
receives several promotions on the evening it is sold. Exposure
increases with the value of the item.

** £500-5999 =Special Board-At least one special presentation and 3 donor mentions
over approximately a 2-3 hour period.
*% S250-5499 =Regqular Board-One special presentation and at least 2 donor mentions
over approximately a 1-2 hour period. )
§50-5219 —Reqular Board-Two donor mentions (includes one complete promotion).
53D-549 ~Puickie Board-Complete descripticn of item and one donor mention.
UNDERWRITING

Cash contributions are completely tax deductible.

** Board Sponsor =5500 cash per night for one or more evenings.
EBach display board is shown approximately 15 times per night {(at
least twice an hour). The sponsoring company's logo is placed at
- the top of a board in plain view of the TV cameras. The Sponsor
receives audio/visual identification throughout the evening. At b
least 2 TV "Spots" (showing the company lege with our announcer :
reading sgecial copy) are shown during the evening.

DONORS OF CASH RAND NONAUCTIONABLE SERVICES
. receive equivalent number of donor exposures.
#4# 8%
* Doners at this level receive one 1/8 page ad in our monthly Program Guide ({(circula-

tion in excess of 24,000) and a year's subscription to the Guide.

*% These donors receiwve special mention in the Guide and a year's subscription.

OPEN SESAME KPBS-TV AUCTION June 6-11, 1977
San Diego State Univexsity 6 p.m.~-midnight
San Diego, California 92182

(714) 286-6785




FILYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
RENJAMIN B C FOUNG. M D

" VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER

JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BEOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

EEAINPUANSDE L FROISETH
DAVID B K. LYMAN
SEGFRIID BANLER
ALFRED K. WONG

AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 v HONOLULLU v HAWAI 96818 7 (808) 841-3966

15 Februarcy 1977

Outboar Sales and Services
211 Mokauea St
Kailua, HI 96734

Dear Sirs:

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society please accept this Jetter as a sincere thank
you for repairing the outboard motor of the Hokule'a.

Very truely yours,

Polynesian Voy: Society

/: 'Ihlele:{ l/ /%“

Executive Director

JT/eak
HAWAII TAHITI
o PR, : ; -‘ e

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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PILYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B © YOUNG, MO

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEARIPUAIKMOKLY FROISETH
DaviD B K LYMAN
SIEGERIED RAMLER
ALFRED K WONG

AUGLST YEE

Bolypesian )
(LA

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 7/ HONOLULY » HAWAII 96818 / (BOB) B41-3966

7 Feb:mary 1977
s T = - !
Sargon Tamimi and Associates
476 Landfair Awvenue
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Dear Sargon:

Thank you for your letherof January 28 and the draft
of the story treatment.

It seems to me you have a good hold on the story.
Undoubtedly ideas will come up as you do the filming,

2s far as I know there aren't any dances associated
with the Hokule'a.

Wearehopusgtchaveatlmaloa(mtl(aneuhe} food
Pzwaraumls,lashmgs and rigging workshops.

I'm locking forward to seeing you again.

Best regards,

Society

Executive Director

IT/eak

HAWAII

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMING C.YOUNG, M D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
Jack THELEN

SECRETARY
CECILLA KARUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEANTPUAIMDEL FROIGETH
BAVID B K LYAMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIGTY

BOX 6037 » HONOLULU / HAWAII 9EB1E / (B08) B41-3966

7 February 1977

Mike Dixon
Aloha Marine
1651 Ala Moana Blvd.
‘Honolulu 96815
Dear Mike:
on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society let me take this opportunity to thank you
and managers Alan and Bob for your cooperaticn in

the Hokule'a on the night of February 2.

Yours very truely,

Executive Director

JT/eak

HAWAII

-L—_H--——W-_m..._-._mw—— i
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BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REQISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A



e Metropalitan Pittsburgh o e FEB 141977

Public Broadeasting, Inc.

4802 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 16213

1412) 683-1300

WQED 13/WQOEX 16

Pittsburgh Magazine
WQED-FM

Center for Madia and History February 10, 1977
r

Mr. August Yee

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

-Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear August,

Thank you for your recent letter and the c¢lippings.
: I'm pleased that you hadcosuccess with the showing of Hokule'a, i
i and I obviously wish I could have been there to see the people's o
| faces. As you know, my schedule was horrendous at that particular :
H . point. i
[ .
i

- Tom and I have talked about the possibility of showing.
Hokule'a aboard airplanes, and I think we must regrettably

say that we don't think its possible. It seems as though

the airlines would have to put up enourmous somes of money,
probably between ten and twenty-five thousand dollars, in order
to buy out the existing contracts we have signed with musicians,
the writer, and the narrator. 2And I don't think the airline
people would be willing to do this.

I know that this will dissapoint you, just as did our
requirement that the PVS could not charge admission at the
! theatre showings. However, it is a fact of film production
: life that we must honor these contracts with the professionals
who work with us.

Obviously, I hope that you can show Hokule'a throughout !

! all of Polynesia. I'd be:very pleased to hear of what the i

reaction to the film might be in Tahiti. Any further news

i you have about the showing of the film from either Tahiti or !
Hawaii, please let me know. It is very difficult for me to get ' i

i Hawaii out of my blood, sitting as I am in frozen Pittsburgh. i

i

. B e TP IR P “ e =]




Mr. August Yee
Page two
February 10, 1977

My warmest regards to you and to the members of the
Polynesian Voyaging Society,

T rely,

Dale Bell

DB/big
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WILEON RILES

Superintendent of Public Instructisn
and Directer of Education

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

STATE EDUCATION BUILDING, 721 CAFITOL MALL, SACRAMENTO 95814
February 8, 1977

Mr. Jack Thielen

Executive Director
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaili 96818

Dear Mr. Thielen:

I was pleased to hear of your interest in California's
adoption of instructional materials. Enclosed you will
find a number of handouts which will familiarize you
somewhat with the procedure by which instructional mate-
rials are adopted. T hope this information answers most
of your guestions.

We are currently in the final phase of a major adoption
in Social Science. In the Spring of this year the 1977-
78 adoption cycle will begin; the major adoption area
will be Bilingual-Bicultural/English As a Second Language,
with minor adoptions in Reading and Literature, and Eng-
lish and Related.

I have added your name to the list of publishers to re-
ceive the "Invitation to Submit Materials". When you
receive this document in April, you may at that time
indicate your intention to submit appropriate materials.
I might add that the adoption is concerned only with
grades K-8.

Please feel free to call Dr. Robert Howe, Manager, Cur-
ricnlum Frameworks and Instructional Materials Selection
Unit at (916) 445-2731, if you have any questions con-
cerning the adoption process.

Simcerely

el d € et

Chief Deputy Superintendent
(916) 445-5272

€{3






' as & guideline when selecting our future acting captains of HUEKULE'A,’

Eh! .‘J. i!-:- -[__. B L f‘l‘\_:‘.-’l-; ik --K l
T i 2 February, 1977

To: Polynesian Voysging Society Board of Directors

From: Dave Lynan ) _ ) .

Subject: by personsl views on #OKULE'A's Royal Hawaiian fiasco
on the evening of 1 Februvary, 1977

The unpleasant deteils of last night's sail aboard HCEULL'A are
by now, I'm sure, known to most of you. In summation I feel it is
sufficient to si=te thet the public imsge of the Polynesisn Voyaging
Society was scriously damnged and, even more significant, HOEULE'A
herself wes placed in dangerous situations twice through human error.
To .avoid reoccurences of similar nature I offer the following.

The United Stsztes Coast Guard is the Federal governing body
responsible for the safety of American fleg vessels. Within their
jurisdiction rests the duty of issuing licenses atiesting to the
competency of individusls wishing to sail in . the capacity of Master
or Captzin. The lolynesian Voysging Society does not reguire our
acting ceptains of HUKULE'A to hold & Coast Gusrd License, axd the
way we're opersting now, we shouldn't require it. It mey be a good
idea to borrow some of the basic regquirements for a Coast Guard License

The following quotes are from Title 46,' Code of Federal Hegulations...
In referring to applicantg for a license as master the law states

that: "...the Coast Guerd shall make diligent inguiry =zs to his
character, and shall carefully excmine the applicant as well as

- the proofs which he nresents in supnort of his e¢laim, and if it is

getisfied thet his capaeity, experience, habits of life, and

charseter are such &s warrent the belief thet he can safely be
intrusted with the duties and responsibilities of ihe station for

which he makes application, it shall grant him 2 license zuthorizing
him to discherge such duties.ssss:es.but such license shall be
suspended or revoked upon satistzctory vprecof of bod conduct, intemperate
habits, incapacity, inattention to his duties, .ee...” ' ,

From the preceding legsl Jjergon we have to pick & common denominator -
that applies to our somewhzt wjique situstion of appointing various
individuals as shori-term capteins of nCKULE'A, I feel that our
particvlar baseline to establish is "eharacter!. .

For our purposes: I think that the PV5S shoulid define the "charzcter”
that we're looking for is thot which sunports the Sociely in our ‘
current educetionol endevours, one who is able %o rise sbove the
pettiness of bickerings during the Uaweii-Tchiti leg of the 1976
voyage, and most importentlLy one who hes mede an honest and wuiligent
effort to stoy in touch with the sSociety's overall goals of research,
education, and the promotion of cultural swareness throush the seziling
cENnoe.




-~

IT we weie to closely exozine Louslas "Dukie” Kuahulu's attitudes

towsrds the rolynesian Voyaging: Socliety after the Hawaii-YTahiti

leg of our 1976 voyoge 1 think ve'd find that he deoesn't £it my
definition of Lein; one who posseses the *'cherscter" thet we shouwld
be looking for. Hig Love for his shipmates and his love for UUKULE'h
is deep and strong and without questlon. His contributions towards
the effort of sailing to Tahiti are fentostic, with the steering system
tliat he devised being parsmount. IYor this, plus his beautitul work .
in mainteining crew morale during the Yehiw trip, we owe him a thankyou.

But, being a good crewmen doesn't sutomotically qualify one =s
a coptain.,  Each particular iacident of last night's unfortunate
series of events con immedistely be treoeced to something beyond
Dukic's control. But if we look into it = little deeper I think
we'd find that =s is treditional, for whatever hanpens aboarﬂ ship,
the captnln bears the ultimate resncnsibility.

Let's try and be o little more czreful in selection of captains

end thereby not throw =ny of our brothers into a situstion that
is beyond their capabilities.

-Raanectfully submitted,

. , . . o A S ot T AR et
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To: Polynesian Voyaging Society Board of Directors
From: Dave Lyman
Subject: Critique of Nainoa Thompson's usage of LOKULE'A

On 22 Janusry, 1977 I was one of several HOKULE'A "experienced"
crew who was asked by Nainoa Thompson to aid him in instructing
members of the Hui Nalu Cance Club on the practical sppliecation
of techniques used in sailing HOKULE'A. I wes very impressed with
Nainoa's program, I feel that all participants were able to gain
valuable knowledge on sailing the Hawaiian double-hull canoe, and
all aboard had & wvery enjoyable day. Briefly enumercted belew are
several of the points that impressed me witn Nainoa's use of HOKULE'A.

l. Proposal to the Board: With the help of Gordon Pi'ianaia, Nazinoa
W/ drew up a request asking for the use of HOKULE'A on the weekend
of Januery 22-23. In this pronosal he outlined his objective of
wanting to train members of the Hui Nalu Canoe Club in sailing
while giwving them an opportunity to experience sailing on HOKULE'A.

2. Discussion of Irzining Goals and Hethods: On 14 Janusry, 1977
Nainoa met with Gordon Fi'ianaia, John Kruse, and myself to-
discuse various ideas omn crew itreining. At this meeting he
cbtained werivus handout meterials to ba passed out to his crew
prior to boarding HORULE'A. .

3. Crew Freparstion: Hainoa met with his group, discussed canoe
! sailing, and gave them handouts to study. o

! 4. Shifting Conoe: Un 21 denuary Hzinos assembled = erew to shift

- HOKULE'W from the Koko Marine berth to Mershall Rose's pier.

- The mosts were lowered and raised without incident and were in
perfeet trim on 22 Janusry.

5. Care of HOKULE'A: To asgure that HOKULE'A would be safe Nainoa
" gpent the eweninga of 21 and 22 Janusry abosrd the cance.

6. Adherence to Time Schedule: All crew and instructors were at
HUOKULE'4 =t 0900 22 January as per Nainoa's instructions. One
late arrival hed notified Nainoa previously so there was no concern.

i T. Excellent Organization: Prior to depesrture Nainoa divided his
i trainee crew into several groups and assigred an instructa to

: ~each mojor station on the cance. The method of rotating groups
to different stations for different instruction periodically was
used.

8. Good Training Conducted Under a Relaxed Atmosphere: Nainoa adhered
to his rotation.system, all instructors felt comfortable under
Naginoa's command and thereby exuded a special effort to pass omn

much a8 possible in the short time allotted.

Naoinoa Thompson has demonstrzted that it is possible to utilize
KULE'A as an educational platform in the manner thet is envisioned
y the Bosrd end the Educatitn Comnittee. I recommend that a letter
of appreciation and combndetion for a "job well done" be issued to
Neinoa Thompson from the PVS Board of Direectors.

Riﬁpsctfully submitted,
4
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5 February 1977

Mrs. Joyce Tsumota
Provost
Kapiolani Comunity College
Re: Filming on the Hokule'a
Dear Mrs. Tsumota:
Please accept this letter as pemission from the Board

of Directors to film interviews aboard the double-=hulled canoe
Hokule'a.

As our Education Comnittee has developed and is maintaining

archives of all data and information pertaining to the Hokule'a,
we would like to have a copy of the completed filmed interview.

Yours Truely,
Jack Thielen



4 February, 1977

To: Polynesian Voyeging Society EBozrd of Directors

From: Dave L
Subject: Taped interview with Buffalo Eeaulsna and Dukie Kuahulu

On 4 February, 1977 Gordon Pi'iansis and I, at Jack Thieland's request,
viewed an 8 minute video-taped interview with Buffalo and Dukie

aboard the HOEULE'A. The purpose for this review was to determine

if the contents of the interview were detrimental to the Society.

We did not find it offensive in any way and endorse the interview,

in behalf of the FPolynesian Voyaging Scciety, for use on Channel
9's "Roundabout" program to be aired 5 February, 1977.

Ep ectiully submitted,

cc Tes Yamamoto, "Rofindabout"

04)6, 5,- Wﬂdf/
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/  HONOLULU, HAWAII 98814 / PHONE 538-3680

Choy is President of Aikane Catamarans, a cruise vessel operation in
Honolulu and partner of C/S/K Catamarans, a.design fifm of Newport Beach,
California. He is a past director of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, Board
of Inquiry Chairman, Canoe Committee Chairman and naval architect in the
de&sign of HOKULE'A. He has been an active blue-water yachtsman for over
thirty years and a professional designer for over twenty years. As a pioneer
in the development of ocean-going catamarans, Choy has .ma.de eight trans-
Pacific crossings and innumerable ocean races and cruises along the U5y
west coast, Mexico, sov._lthweﬂ Pacific, Great Lakes and Mediterranean Sea,

He is the author of "Catamarans Offshore, " by Macmillan Company.

Honolulu: §38-3680 or 537-6355




‘ ‘ ,4/4" . 404 PIIKOI ST. / HONOLULU, HAWALI 96814 / PHOME 538-3680

The television special on the Voyage of HOKULE'A has created many viewer
reactions here in Hawaii where this epic of re-discoversr has been of most
significance. It may lz;e impossible to present a brief and comprehensive sum-
mary of the lasting achievements of this historic journey back into the oceans
of Polynesian antiquity.

We may analogize the many views of HOKULE'A to the Japanese classic,
"R.ashor;wn. " As in "Rashomon, "' there will always be as many perspecti_vrla'.s
‘'as there were participants. Since I was immers.-ed deeply with respect to design
and construction of the vessel, with re-organization and remedies after ‘
HCIK‘ULEA‘S swamping, with tough decisions on crew problems, and with
"mission conérol."-typa evaluations during her round-trip voyage, I propose
thai my perspactive.is probably more unbiased, knowledgeable and accurate

than what has been presented so far including Producer Dale Bell's version.

One of my views is that any natural adventure on a grand scale is elevated
to greatness not only because of obstacles erected against success by an

- oblivious mother nature but, even more so, by the goals won and by the

character or lack of it as developed by the adventurers themselves. History
does not glorify, for instance, the mutinous behavior of sailors aboard the

Nina, Pinta and Santa Maria except as a nearly irrelevant footnote, Instead,

we remember Colﬁm‘bu_s as the great discoverer of the Western Hemisphere.

Honolulu : 638-3680 or 537-6355 . :
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Civilization does not praise human frailties; it honors mastery over the
human equation despite severe challenges and obstructions.

The first leg of HOKULFA's voyage to Tahiti developed some of these
classical ingredients necessary to a great voyage, . It was a.n extremely diffi-
cult trip for all the crewmembers since mosL; of them ﬁr-era strangers to the
gréat open ocean, Until landfall at the coral .af.ol.l. of Matahiva there was no
guarantee of success, Ever present was the looming spectre of failure
whe;th&r understoed or not by the crewmembers.

Failure shows several menacing forms one must identify when man ''goes
down to the sea in ships." First, the possible inability of HOKULE'A to sail
with a m:i.ni.mmﬁ of efficiency or necessary seaworthiness. Or, an unpre-

i 7 - dicted storm across her track could have driven her disastrously far oif
_coursé: A major structural failure to hulls, cross beams or rigging was
credible due to insufficient time for sea trials here, and a ramming of huge
floating logs at sea could ha'-ve caused flooding and worse. Other design or
command weaknesses :were always polsaible.

Ignori_ng realities helpe-d lead to the Bwaml.;ing of HOKIjLE'A in the
Kaunai channel. Some crewmembers' overconfident belief in her "mana"
helped to create a deadly breakdown of vigilance and d.isalipline. This
attitude; poor seamanship and a weak command structure invited disaster.
The trauma helped to create a haunting fear in some me:;'s minds that

became a factor in the controversies that followed. Sincerity knotted to

superstition are dangerous as a mix of gasoline and a lighted match at sea.
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The major success of the voyage \-nras HOKULE'A herself. If she had not
proven seaworthy and efficient at sea, the other experiments would halve
ended as grim exercises in futility, Her ability to sail on a track approxi-

75- 80 -

matelyhﬁe—&%_deg rees into the prevailing true-wind direction was imperative
to success because Tahiti lies over 300 miles to the eé.s_t of Hilo. Both north
a.m:.l south of the equator the tradewinds blow lcnnt:ary towards the west, The
crux of the entire experiment was the overpowering question of whether or
not the ancient ancestral craft had the efficiency and power to sail into the
wind for about 600 miles in order to overcome wind-direction angles and
achieve a Tahiti landfall.

The entire scholarly validity of the late Sir Peter Buck, Dr. Kenneth
E:;m.ry and the other experts of the Bishop Museum rested on that stark
_qullastion. The opposing view of othe;@ge‘i:cﬂti&b;was the contention that .the
Polynesians were merely savage "drift" sailors without the sophisticated
knowledge and conceptual ability to sail and navigate according to purpose
and plan across thousands of miles of m;c:ha:rted cceans. The arrogant,
racisl; and pedantic position of these viewers ha-ts been exposed as hogwash,

HO:IE{ULEA'S achievemenf was far greater than the famous voyage of
KON TIKI., I contend that Thor Heyerdahl proved only that he drifted down-
wind at the mercy of winds and cur;-ents towards the Society Islands from

the South American continent. A magnificent adventure it was, But his

theory has been eclipsed by the proof that HOKULEA's great ancestral

e e



canoes were efficient craft more advanced in pure technology than anything
else of that era voyaging the deep-blue ocean, .

- This conclusion leads naturally to another question begging for clarifica-
tion. This is the mystery of the design of HOKULE'A herself, She was
designed by my partners, Warren Seaman, Vince Bartolone and myself.

We were responsible for sailing performance, seaworthiness, seakindliness,
and structural strength, essential features which are the heart and soul of a
boat, Without these character traits, any offshore craft is a derelict, Herb

Kane's role was largely conceptual and artistic, though he did contribute

some excellent technical features, Herb was also responsible for coordinating '

"the work of builders, artisans and inspired amateurs,

IHOKULE'A is our cre_ative interpretation of the '.Pollynesi'an voyaging
double -canoe based uﬁon studies and sketches provided by Kane and Dr. Ben
Finney. i\f[‘y pariners and I were subject to limitations that were not normal.
In order not to violate the trueness of Polynfiesia.n hull shape and configuration,
we were prohibited from including improvements merely for the sake of
greater efficiéncy. Design license was limited to .realisti: options only
where knowledge was unclear, and this was minor.

There has been some rumbling about HOKULEA's contemporary
ca.ta:mé.ra,n hull construction and use of modern materials. It would have

been impossible from several major points to duplicate exactly a voyaging

canoe of 500 years ago. The bicentennial time factor plus uncertainty of



5=

EE—

many ancient Polynésian techniques and rituals were two severe barriers.
The guestion became: how much to compromise? Where crew safety was
concerned, we went modern. Other than this, however, we were true to
Polynesian doctrine since authorities like Dr. Finney and Dr, Emory are
unique in the world today.

Therefore, HDKULEAfs seaworthiness and efficiency were really our
testimonial to the genius of the ancient master canoe designers. I came to
the conclusion 1:_ha|; these unknown ancestral men were creative artists and

natural scientists whose creed of superb design simplicity came from sea

‘wisdom and knowledge acquired over centuries and at great sacrifice.

Once we acknowledge that HOKULE'A was really the star in fact as

- well as name then the other main experiments with navigation, food, plants

and animals may assume their proper supporting roles with respect to the
major achievements of the voyage.

An unexpectedly successful e:&periment_ was the aptitude of both crews,

_once it is unc'leratoodlthat most were not qualified to sail HOKULE'A into

the vast open ocean. There is a mistaken impression that crewmembers

‘were all competent bluewater sailors, Except for Captain Kawika, Mau

P, o Fe

Piailug, David Lewis, Rodo Williams, Da vid Lyman,AGordon Piianai& and

Kimo Lyman, most of the other crewmembers had much to learn with respect

to sailing skills. Granted, some were excellent watermen, canoe paddlers,

divers, etc. but they were not open-ocean seamen. Perhaps everyone learned
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that nature may be softened only by c':)mpetence and knowledge in an environ-
ment where the nautical game is played according to her own rules.

The outbound Tahiti crew has received great publicity. They deserve it
as it was an ordeal that weekend sailors cannot imagine. The endless motion,
the sticky wetness of frequent salt-water dousings whenever the sea was
rl-:nn_‘mg. uncomfortable sleep, marginal food, close confinement and lack
of privacy for over 31 days, fatigue, loneliness and de spalir, and the inevitable
fears that impinge upon conscicusness are part of life at sea.

Tha.a returning Hawaii crew has unfortunately been neglected by the m;.adia..
;.[‘hey had only two advantages: l?lode ron celestial navigation and an easier
cou-rse to sail home since Hawaii was more ''downhill. " Other than that
they_.llmew all that the Tahiti crew experienced, and slt:i.ll dispiayed necessary
créw h#rrnon)r and maturity, Captain Kawika, first mate Gordon Piianaia

Lorindo Loputuslis

and navigatopKimo Lyman of the return crew deserve great credit for their
~ .

. leadership., Wallace Froiseth earns praise fo: preparing a demoralized
' . "

return crew mentally and spiritually for the sail back to Hawaii,

The mainiaud audience as well as the local noﬁ-Hawajian population
assumes that some of the cont:(;oversial comments and attitudes represent
the consensus of the Hawaiian community. Most of my Hawaiian friends and

my Hawaiian relatives, however, disagree strongly with some of the statements

. made in the film. And yet this so-called documentary implies that these

disturbing views reveal the modern Hawaiian. There are many Hawaiians
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and part Hawaiians and their thinking and attitudes run from pole-to-pole.
Is it proper for anyone tlo speak for all native Hawaiians ?

Rather than over emphasis on social trivia which is a main thrust of the
film, it is more compelling to stress the lasting exploits of the entire project.
Au-:y _uutbur&l:'s of temperament, whether valia or not, were not material to
voyage success, nor significant in cultural or other terms and only diverted
attention from the veryﬂs-i-gﬁrﬁe-mb}chievements. If it weren't for support
of the haoles and the orignta.ls who are a permanent part of Hawaiian life,

there would have never been a HOKULE'A! All of us who are born here or

who have lived here for years consider ourselves as Hawaiians, and I resent
deeply any attempts to divide 1..15 into separable racial groups through accident
of birth,

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society from the
beginning represented nearly all racM.l Such a splendid director as August
Yee, for i.nsl:a.nct;, toiled without any credit cr pay except the sincerest desire
to be of help to the native ethnic Hawaiian. The otll:_ler directors were similarly
motivated, This was a Hawaiian voyzge both nati.ve and those of Hawaiian

heart. Isuggest to the present board that all races be selected in future

voyages of HOKULE'A to reflect the reality of contemporary Hawaii.
- I want to close my brief view of HOKULEA's voyage by giving credit |
where none or little has been given. Any roll callis bound to be unfair since

a listing of vital contributors would run into the scores, and there is always
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the danger of oversight when sc many corporations and intiividuals gave
unselfishly of time, resources and money. Buta few unheralded individuals
critical to success stand out. | They are: past President Ben Finney,
Wallace and Moku Froiseth, crewmembers John Kruse and Tormmy Holmes, .
the builders of HOH_U'LE'A led by Warren Seaman, master-carpenter Wright
Bowman, and Chief Bill Myerson, U..S. Navy. |
Finally, mahalo to all ﬂle directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, I
who were criticized and maligned at times. in an unpaid and thankless job. 1
feel that their collective decisions were more responsible for the OVEI&J.I.__-

. success of the HOKULE'A mission than even the crews themselves., The

mission was accomplished. The directors were:

President Ben Finney David Lewis

Paige Kawelo Barber Cecilia Kapua Lindo

Larry A. Burkhalter Carl A. Linquist

Fred Cachola ) Captain David B,K. Lyman III
Kenneth P, Emory ) Frank Tabrah )
Charles Thomas Holmes Frank Wandell

James (Kimo)} C. Hugho R. Les Warren

Captain Kawika Kapahulehua August Yee

Herb Kawainui Kane Benjamin B,C, Young

Rudy Choy
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EXTENSION EDUCAT. . DMISION

Kapalama Heights

Honoluly, Hawaii 96817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

January 31, 1977

MEMORANDUM

TO: PVS BOARD

FROM: Fred Cachola _g&="

SUBJECT: DRAFT OF MEMO TO ACCOMPANY 90-MINUTE FILM

Ele has drafted a very rough "off-the-top-of-my-head' letter to
accompany the film in future showings. This idea emerged out

of our recent Education Committee meeting discussions regarding
future use of the film.

. Enclosed are copies of reviews/reactions to the film by Pierre

Bowman (Star Bulletin), Mary Cooke (Advertiser), and a mainland
viewer, Kia Fiatoa-Eldridge (Letters to the Editor = Honolulu
Star Bulletin).

| suggest that these entire reviews/reactions or excerpts be
included in the orientation letter (packet) which accompany the
film. The primary purpose of the letter and reviews is to provide
future users of the film with some orientation and background’
material to assure more effective use of the film . . . to help
them determine whether or not the film meets their purposes for
showing it . . . to prepare them to answer or discuss certain
issues, concerns, etc., that may emerge from their audiences after
seeing the film.

0f course, this suggestion from the Education Committee should be
preceded by other decisions/policies made by the Board, such as:

- 1. Should the film be made available at all; for the general

public; with perhaps some priority given to specific kinds

of requests, i.e., from board, crew , and advisors; from
elementary, high, university-college teachers; from membership
only; from anyone else here, mainland, Tahiti, etc.??

2. Can we ask for donations frﬁm film users? Send a calabash
with the film?

4
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MEMO TO PVS BOARD
January 31, 1977
/2

3. Do we really ""care" about future uses of the film? Perhaps
we should not send out any accompanying letters or preview
materials---just let the requestor alone to do as he or she

sees fit??

These are just some basic concerns forwarded from myself and
the Education Committee for your consideration. |'m sure there
are other factors or concerns that others may hawve.

If the film is to be loaned out, | would also suggest some control-
accountable form or statement signed by the person making the
request containing these types of concerns:

1. Time factor - Check-out and date-time of return.

2. Some assurance that the film will be used with a good projector;
with an experienced projectionist.

3. That the requestor will pay for any damage or repairs that
have to be made due to his or her negligent use of the film.

4. Perhaps a short statement summarizing their audiences reactions.

5. Short statement saying why they want to use the film--for
' what type of audience, estimate of how many expected to see it,

where and when to be shown.

6. Some assurance that the film will not be used for commercial
purposes--no paid admissions, etc.

7. That the film cannot be reproduced, video-taped, etc.

B. Any others.

I'm sure that someone (not me) could design a one-page form which
can be filled out by anyone requesting to borrow the film.

wWhatever the Board decides tc do, should be done soon. |'ve received
several calls to borrow the film, one from Tiger Espere. ['ve told
all of them that the PVS Board is considering appropriate policies
for film use, and that those policies will be ready within one or
two weeks.

Dale Bell assured me that one of the prints should be given to The
Kamehameha Schools in gratitude for the assistance we gave to his
efforts. | would appreciate having a print given to me or Gordon
as soon as possible. | understand that The Schools' print was being
used by PVS during the recent benefit showings.

5 b R e
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B C YOUND. M.D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARRER

TREASURER
JACKE THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINCD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FAED CACHOLA

KEANPUAIMOKL FROIGETH
DawviD B K LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULLY 7 HAWAII 96818 ~ (B0B) B41-3966

7 February 1977

~ Mrs. Penelope Gerbode Hopper

I
San Raphael, CA - 94904
Dear Mrs. Gerbode Hopper:

We received a letter from Dr. Ben Finney who was kind
encugh to let us know that you may be caming to Hawaii
sometime in April.

On behalf of the Board of Directors I will lock for-

to welcaming you. Please, let me know your arrival
date. '

There is a possibility that we coild arrange a sail

aboard the Hokule'a for you and your husband. It would
mﬂyﬂq:aﬂwbamtheﬁohﬂe'aisatthatt&ma.

Yours very truely,

/)éf"’ T

Jack Thielen
Executive Director

JT/eak
cc: Ben Finney

HAWAII

EIEMI‘ENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A

i
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' ! 2L07 aha ainz rlace
wonolulu, nawaii 96U2L

28 vanuary 1977

rai.e snawelo zarber

Aetin, bresident
Folynesian Voyaping soclety
rF. U, Hox G037

ronolulu, rawaii 96814

ALLEASIOLL,
L]

L

vear ralpe,

That was a fine letter in the Advertiser this morning!
It is time to reassert a unity of purpose and devotion.

I am writing you sbout s reguest that I have receiwved -
i . from ws Penny uverhode-nonper of San Rafael and ilonolulu.
N Fenny, as you »robably know, is the adopted daushter of
! & wan Francisco heart surceon who married into an island
family orominent in the suvvar industry. sShe is one of
. the organizers of the VanglWard Foundation in the Bay Area,
_ - 2 foundation devoted to funding far-out but important
social projects. And, she has been the major individual
donor to the Yolynesian Voyging Soclety, according to
my recollections. I believe that she gave something like
»20,000, or more, plus another %5,000 to the East-West
Center to provide a fellowship for Herb while he was to hbe
working on the project. . :

' She visited here last fall and expressed an interest in
- .salling on Hokule'a as whenever she had been here before
Hokule'a was not sailing. Hokule's was at the time of her
last wvieit gt waisnae for an educational nrogram there and
I did not feel thet it was the nroper time %o request

something special for hner. nowever, she will be back this
spring, around April I believe, and she and her husband
(wteve Hopwer who is a sszilor) would really be thrilled to
take a sail.

"Could something be arranged? PYerhaps Uave Lymsan could captain
tiokule'a and orpanize the sail. I helieve that they are
; acquainted and, anyway, they have mutual friends in the
| ﬁés%ﬁgdon family whose yacht the lew World was once volunteered
excort wessel for Holkule'a. Leep up the good work.

-Pen¢|.u?¢ Geer bole H'Uiﬂaef lice sku 1 ka wa'a,

r’?
— o
Son Raplael ca 9404 _ Ben Finney

A
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Hawaii Geographic Society  wuwsms.

P. 0. Box 1698

L)

A, 110n,1uly, Hawaii 96806

TELEPHONES: SIS
(808)538=-3952, 941-3229
31 January 1977

Board of Directors, Polynesian Voyaging Society
ATTH:  August Yee

Post Office Box 6037

Honolulu 96818

Aloha pumehana -

Tt was both a privilege and a challenge to assist with the showings and the
presentation of the film, HOKULE'A. Ve have woxked with the Folynesian
Voyaging Society in many ways, small and large, since 1973; and we certainly
do lock forward to a continuing relationship of kokua and benefit.

In view of your commitment to advertising and publicity on the film, HOKULE'A,
the following reflects a number of costs which we would wish to carry totally
as our part of these joint efforts. The highlight of our showings was in the
community of Waimea on the Island of Hawaii. Most of that community {turned out,
and while donations were small, perhaps the current economic situation precluded
generousity on a large scale. The Hawaii Preparatory Dining complex was packed
with easily 400 people, students, ranch hends, and the "vibes" were really
beautiful.

CGR(BS RECEIPTIS FROM DOMATIONE WADE AT THE DOMR:

19 Januaxy 1977 Pohail Nani Auditorium, $136.00
Kaneche (80 persons attended)

20 Januaxy lid-Pacific Institute, ianoa Valley $254,00
© (190 persons attended)

T 22 January lid-Pacific Institute, Manca Valley $266,00

{185 persons attended)

23 January Hawaii Preparatery Academy, Kamuela $260.00
(400 persons attended, including most
of the student body.)
##In return for use of the facility at no cost, H.G.S. and H.P.A, agreed that
donations received from H.P.A. faculty, staff, spouses, and students, would
be retained by the school for use in scholarship funds., Foxr its part, H.P.A.
provided at no cost the space, set-up, clean-up, take-down, parking, PA system,
and refreshments for an intermission break.

TOTAL DOMATIONS RECEIVED $916.00

S ——
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MAILING ADDRESS:

Hawait Geographic SOCiety ,,..owo,

TELEPHONES: SIS
VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A
Statement of Expenses and Costs - -
ITEMN: H.G.5. PuVeSe
18 January 1977 = Deliver, set (H.G.5. charges a $25,00
up, operate, remove l6mm arclamp daily rental of $50
projector and sound system for its machines,
and for this current ven-
19 January 1977 = take film, ture will absorb half
projector, sound system to of that amount. ) i
Pohai Nani Auditorium, Kaneohe, §
project and clear hall:
Hall Rental 550,00 $00.00
Projector/Projectionist (H3S equip) na na :
g

20 and 22 January 1977 - Show
film at Mid-Pacific Institute i
Hall Rental, two nights 300,00 00400 ]
Projectionist (included in above)
Use of H.G.5. arclamp machine na na 4
19 January 1977 = deliver BellHowsll $
arclamp projector, set up, 1 hour g
instruction for Consolidated's g
Projectionist who was not trained in ;I
operating l6mm edquipment. i
Machine use - 5 days (see note above) 125400 i
Delivery/training donated 0.00 !
Bemove arclamp machine on 24th donated 0400 E
23 Januarxy 1977 - take film, and
projection eguipment to Island of ;
Hawaii for showing at H.P.A.
Hall Rental donated by H.P.A.
Projectoriprojectionist H.G.S. contribution
B/T Hawaifan Adr $54.00 $27,00 27,00
Adirport Parking, HNL $5.00 2.50 2.50
Car rental, $40.00 (only avail vehic

was full-sizZed one) 20 .00 20400
TOIAIS: $399.50 $199450

TOTAL DOVATIONS = $916.,00 - =
H.G.S., = $458,00 - $399.50
PIVISI = $458000 - 5199.5‘0

558,50

nn

258,50 - = - checlksattached
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Hawair Geographic Society — wwsimes

Honoluly, Hawaii 96806

TELEPHONES (R
(808)538~3952, 941-3229
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In addition to the preceding, H.G.S. anticipates a donation from BYU-Hawaii
Campus for the film showing on campus to the student body on Tuesday, 25 January,
of approximately 5100.00. (Received B8 28 Tan, —2 = 9= mil-—h'wal}

Contacts have been made directly to H.G.5. requesting the film to be shown at
public schools and private schools. Vhile it is true that schools hawve projec—
tion equipment and screens, and that you may wish 4o make prints of the film
available 4o schools at no cost, we have a2 suggestion:
ALL schools regularly collect from the students to charter a bus, go to 2 commer- . ‘
cial theatre, see such—and=-such a film at a “student price™ during the school i
daye This being the case, it would seem that a 350 donation made by the school, i
or students, or various U.S. Federal and State programs I can name, would - - =
i Provide the film, brought to and introduced at the school; i
P allow for wuestions, comments, and discussion following - preferably by & member i
of the crew, or if not available, someone like myself zble and willing i handle |
basic questions with answers derived from close association with theproject. i
MBz The basic cost for a school planetarium program at the Bishep Museum is $50, i
for a 40 minute presentation, limited to 100 students,

H.Gu5. would like to offer to help with showings on the Island of Kauwai, lle g
understand Keani is working on this, too; se if we can be of help, we'd like to.
We have both equipment, and contacts for a large showing in perhaps Lihue's

War Hemprial Hall.

SRR

H.G.5. h@s some expressing of interest from Hana, llaui, for a community showing.

e e

HuGoSe is currently talking informslly with people from Hilo, Puna, Ka'u, and
Kona about showings of the "big screen film" there.

As P,V.5, looks ahead, Hawaii Geographic would cextainly like to help raise the
funds to take some of the outtakes and make additional films—-esp ecially one on
non=instrument navigation aboard the HOKULE'A. Such a wventure would be expensive,
but we've worked on and with two films thus far, and are willing to discuss this
possibility further with P.V.S. and/or Dale Bell and/or the National Geographic
Society.

To the end of further close cooperation, might I offer to sit ex oficioc on or
with the P.V.S5. Board? I certainly believe the two organizations are sufficiently
different in scope, age, role, and activities to preclude any kind of "merger™,
but in the matter of documenting, preserving, studying, and encouraging Hawaiian
the Pacific peoples and cultures=--ye share many common goals, I wuld gladly
make the time to sit with the P.V.S5. Board as we look to the future.

R T A T A8 et 0 A g e ey

&lth pumehana,
\b @_ F258.00 =

PR + %9, 00 !
Willis He lbozxe esident
cc: Board of Dzrectors, HeGuSe ﬁ 3V QU '
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2867 ana sina slace
wonolulu, nawaii 96521
20 denuary 1377

Faige nawelo Sarhber

Acting rresident
rFolynesian Voyaging asoclety
¥. G. Box 6037

ronolulu, rewaii 9&8la

Uear Faige,

That was a fine letter in the Advertiser this morning!
It is time to reassert a unity of purpose and devotion.

I am writing you about 2 reguest that I have received
from ks Penny Gerbode-vHonper of San Rafael and Honclulu.
Penny, as you probably know, is the adopted daughter of

a san Francisco heart surgeon who married into an island
family prominent in the supfrar industry. 3he is one of
the organizers of the Vanglard Foundation in the Bay Area,
a foundation devoted to funding far-out but important
social projects. And, she has been the major individual
donor to the Polynesian Voyging Society, according to

my recollections. I believe that she zave something like
$20,000, or more, plus another 45,000 to the East-West
Center to provide a fellowship for Herb while he was to be

working on the project.

She visited here last fall and expressed an interest in
salling on Hokule'a as whenever she had been here before
Hokule'a was not sailing. Hokule's was at the time of her
last visit at Walenae for an educational program there and
I did not feel that it was the prower time to request

something specilal for her. However, she will be back this

spring, around April I beliewve, and she and her husband
(Steve Hopper who is a saiior) would really be thrilled to

take a =ail.

Could sbmething be arranged? Perhaps Dave Lyman could captain

Hokule'a and organize the sail. I believe that they are
acquainted and, anyway, they have mutual friends in the

égsgﬁgdon family whose vacht the lew World was once volunteered

excort vessel for Hoxule'a. Lkeep up the good work.

Hoe aku i ka wa'a,
,
E— -

Ben Finney

iy
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT

BENJAMIN B C YOUNG. M D

- VICE-PRESIDENT
FAIGE KAWELD DARSER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA RAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FREDR CACHOLA

KEANIPUAIMOKEY FROISETH
DAVIE B K, LYMAN
SILGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED & WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 # HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

26 Ja.rmaxy 1977

Nino Martin
Executive Director
KHET :
2350 Dole Street
Honolulu 96822

Dear Nino,

On behalf of the Board.of Directors and the '"Chana 'O
Hokule'a let me thank you for the fine professional presenta-
tion of the National Geographic Society special and the in-
terview following,

Please convey our special thanks to Stubby for his
excellant on—camera job, -

Please also convey our thanks to Gregg Lucinda and your
entire crew for making the whole thing possitle.

Yours very truely,
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Jack Thielen

Executive Director

TT/eak

HAWAII

_/

R e e S
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKLU | KA WaA"A
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN @ C YOUNG. M.D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELER

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINGD

.BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEANIFUABADEL FROISETH
DAVID B K LYMAN

SIEGFRIFD RAMLER
ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

26 January 1977

Fobert Birk
Honolulu 96815
Dear Bob,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society and its entire organization let me take
this belated opportunity to thank you for your unselfish
contribution to the success of the voyage of the Hokule'a.:

As marny pecple know, without the Meotai the voyage
could not have taken place, -

Again, many thaiks.

Yours very truely,
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Jack Thielen

Executive Director

JT/eak

HAWALI TAHITI

b : '; : B e

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A




PCLYNGSIAU

PRESIDENT

PUEMLARIN B0 SN B O

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE EAVELD RARRER

TREASURER

AN THIFLEM

SECRETARY

CELIA RAFLA LB

80ARD OF
DINECTORS
PRED CACHOLA

REAIMFLAIMDEY FRINSETH
DAVID B K LYMAN
SIF PRI (3 AARA F1T
ALETED K WONG

avGust vie

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU .° HAWAI 96818 # (808) 841-3966
20 January 1977

Revell, Inc.
Venice .

California 920921

ATIN: General Manager
Dear Sir:

Under separate cover Mr. Pagano sent you a proposal,
dated January 11, 1977, for the manufacture of a plastic
model of the Hokule'a.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the
Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society

. strongly support this project.

T am sure you are aware that c_wer-B,UOD,O{]U visitors
came to Hawaii in 1976. Most of these visitors shop fore
sarething peculiarly Hawaiian to send or take home.

I an. enclosing a narrative presented to the Pacific
Area Travel Association as part of an application for thier
Pacific Cultural Zward for your information.

Your early reply would be q:preciated.
Yours Truely,
miynasian Voyaging Society
Jack Thielen
Executive Director

JT/eak

Encls.

cc: Nicholas
‘Pagano

HAWAII

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KAWA"A
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Nicholas F. Pagano

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

en.

January 11, 1977

REVELL, INC.
Venice
California 90291

Attention: . General Manager
Gentlemen: . i

Alcha from Hawaii! "Hokule'a!" . Hokule'a is the name of a beautiful {
60-foot Polynesian canoce.' The Polynesian Voyaging Society modeled this

canoe after those used by Polynesians over 1,500 years ago to travel

great distances across the Pacific Ocean. This historical cance became

the focal point of Hawaii's official Bicentennial Celebration.

Without the aid of modern naviqationa}. instruments or any kind of chart
or map, Hockule'a, her navigator, 15 crewmembers, and.2 photographers
successfully completed a voyage of over 3,000 miles from Hawaii to Tahiti
and back.

The historical value of this journey was important, not only to the people
of Hawaii, but also to man's continuing pioneer spirit. The Hational
Geographic Society found the voyage of the Hokule'a important enough to
send their photographers along to document the journey.. Their photographs
and stories may be found in both the April and October 1976 issues. Also,
the National Geographical Society, in conjunction with the Polynesian

- Voyaging -Society, has produced a 90-minute TV special to be shown on
rniational public television in January. '

My purpose in writing to you at this time is because I became so interested
in the Hokule'a that I built a scale model of her and am now interested in
locating a manufacturer to produce model kits from my scale model. Enclosed
are photographs of my model and a business offer to you. I would be
interested in receiving your proposal for producing these model kits, your
marketing plan, allowance for my furnishing the original master model, the
royalty basis which would apply, and any other pertinent information appli-
cable to this type of effort.

Herb Kane, the designer of the Hokule'a and founding member of the Poly-
nesian Voyaging Society, has created a painting of the Hokule'a which
should be most suitable for your advertising purposes and the cover for
the medel kit box.

et S e L e



REVELL, INC. - - Jamuary 11, 1977
Attn: General Manager _ . Page 2

After muich consideration, it is my hope that you, too, will find the
Hokule'a and my offer to you both important and.interesting. I know
your company takes pride in producing models of interesting and histori-
cally important ships to provide enjoyment and education to the American
public.

Please feel free to contact me by phone if I may be of any assistance to
you in formulating your proposal. Thank you for your consideration. I
am looking forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

Nicholas Pagano

Enc: 3 photographs
Business Offer
Names & addresses of individuals
named in Business Offer

ANy e S s e
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CONCEPT:

CCMPENSATION:

BUSINESS OFFER

I, Wicholas F. Pagano, will make Master Model
from which molds can.be made for reproduction
in plastic for the ship model kit, Hokule'a.

Herb Kane, the designer, has a-painting suit-
able for the cover of model kit.

Fee to NWicholas F. Pagano for master model and

royalty on gross sales. (Royalty will be set up in a
trust fund for my daughter, Kristal Noelani Pagano.)

Honorarium Fee to .Herb Kane for reproduction
rights on painting-for model kit cover.

Royalty on. gross sales -to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society.

NAMES & ADDRESSES OF INDIVIDUALS NAMED. IN BUSINESS OFFER:

b i e

Nicholas F. Pagano

‘Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Herb Kawainui Kane
c/fo Amy Greenwell Houseé
Capt. Cook, Hawaii 96704

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037 -
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

(Bicshop Museum)

R



FILL OUT EVERY BLANK. INDICATE "N.A.'' WHEREVER NOT APPLICABLE. BE

VT - S

Inquiry Date

THEATRE-AUDITORIUM APPLICATION FORM
' LEEWARD COMMUNITY COLLEGE

A.

| Assess your total requirements in terms of facilities, equipment, technical services,

toa, 'I‘ec‘hn:l.r:al Requiremem:s -

effectively. - . ) . L

General Data

Organization: POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

(Check one) Student Activities: Community Service: X Faculty:
Advisor or Representative: . g Phone: 841-3966
Address:.- - P. 0. Box 6037, Honolulu, HI 96818

Purpose for Use: Movie - "VOYAGE OF THE HOKULE'A"

Number Expected: 100-500 _ Open to Public? Yes

Admission Fee, Donations? (if "yes", specify amount): Donations’

bate(s) of Actual Performance: Jan. 21 & 22 Time of Actual Performance: ./ Pm & 9 pm

Date(s) of Requested Use.....: Hours of Requested Use....:
(Include performances, - ) : '
rehedrsals, setting up) N —
Number of Persons in the-
Company/GrotuP e +oeauenranst

Technical Data o e o i

and other manpower needs. This in no way means that LCC is able to guarantee that
all of your requests made through.this form will be met. The information obtained
will enable us to inform you what we can and cannot provide, any additional cest af

services - m"cnivldedz and to enable you to plan your actwit! at the Thea!:re more o

L Technical Persommel — Haie

Caordinator of Technical Matters.:

; Sl:ageHanager.....................
< *Light Designer..

Contact Person (Box Office,
Ushers)......-,.-..............,.

Tessssrerean e ey~ 3

Jis *Ea\re Designer su'bmit the Design with this Fom. .

; Faciiil:ies Requirements -_— . ', ;
Space' ISR Drassing Rooms! - ot

Custume Shop: L Sub=Stage. ... 170

“ B
" the e:ncepl:i.on of the Stage Mauager. 1f you,want a.ny exemptibn
‘first clear with ‘the Techinical’ Director of LCQ Tl‘.eatre.t—

gy

. ."-.n_q__.ygu.need sc_rung? .___Y_E_S_'

-

Do you need a podium with a mike? - No-




__iiiﬁi:L,

i

.

L . ) . ~
- What are the lighting r! lirements? If other than genel ' Lighclag is required,

gfease indicate (notate "N.A." Lf llght desisn is submitted with nrm}-

3
PR AT

Do you require any follow-spots? How many?

4, Miscellaneous Requirements --

How many slide projectors needed?

How many film projectors needed?

How many prop tables on stage needed?

How many chairs needed?

Pianos needed: Upright Baby Grand

Do you need the cyclorama?

Do you need the front apromn?

How many pipes are necessary for flying props
or drops? - .

5. Detail any unusual requirements you may have on a separate sheet of paper and
attach to this form.

C. Statement of Agreement

1. Premises shali be returned to LCC upon expiratiou of the azbove term in good. repair,
order, and clean condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted. WNo alterations may
be made without the express approval of LCC. '

2. Box office personnel -and ushers must be provided by those sponsoring the production.
The LCC House Manager will orgapize and supervise these persocnnel and lend amy
assistance necessary. LCC will not be responsible for the security of cash receipts

. on non-LCC sponsored productions.

3. Cowmpleted Audience Attendance and Ticket Price Form (sent to you when application
approved) will be returned to the Office of Special Programs and Community Services,
LCG, on the first working day after your last performance.

4. Al bills are to be paid by check (Leeward Community College) within one week aftEr
the last performance.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society in consideration of the access herein granted for
the purposes and privileges aforesaid does for itself, its successors and assigns hereby
indemnify Leeward Community College, University of Hawaii, and all of its officers, agents,
employees, students, licensees and invitees against any personal injury or property damage
arising out of the use of the facilities above assigned, and against any claim for injury
or property damage to the officers, agents, employees, licensees and invitees of the user
resulting from any cause during the period of said access.

ﬁy: ﬁ@m{_‘!fjﬁlﬁ'_— Date: Jan. 14, 1977
Representat:.ve, U51ng B‘rga.nlzation 4
v e
APPROVAL: Plos —E \ (Zoade Date: [
Assaciate Dean, Special Programs & Community Services

D. Fees (to be completed by LCC)

- : Estimated Actual
Basic Rental: i
Maintenance
i fechniééi Staff:
L Custodial*
Sacurity.
Additional Room REqUITEMENES. s srsvecensrasassnnnsst
Techriical ReqUiTEmBNES. . « e eeeensronesnsoesonnrenannst
Miscellafeous Requirements......... SR URTES SR
_ TOTALS
Applicantv” _ Col PUC i Tt e
Opetfations/Maintenance o N o
SN C VO e
Theater Staff T LN » .

Othsr . | R [ L ,
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Papeete, le & janvier 1977

Monsieur Ben YOUNG
Président de la Polynesian
Voyaging Society

P.0. Box 6036 Bishop Museum
HONOLULU=HAWAL 96818

Mon cher Ben,

A 1'occasion de cette nouvelle année , je vous adresser i
vous, & votre famille et & l'Association que vous présidez, mes wommx
des plus chaleureux de Bomme et Heureuse Amnée,

Je vous joins 3 titre de souvenir des exemplaires de timbres
premier jours quull'fai.t 1%cbjet d'une manifestationde la journée de la
pivogue le 16 décembre dernier.

Je crols savoir que le film de National Geographic est ter=-
miné. Je vous demsnde 5i vous pouviez nous falre faire une copile pour
TAINUL de manidre 3 ce que nous puissions organier des festivités avec
projection de film en février par exemple. Je vous saurais gré de bien
vouloir m'informer des possibilités et de la date probable dvexpédition

de 1la cople afin que nous puissions prendre les dispositions qui s'impo-
gent .

: En vous remerciant par avance, veulllez recevoir 1'expression
de mon melilleur souvenir.

To o e At wabolik &!ﬁ'.

A.ELLAGOTT,




Papeete, 4 January 1977

Mr. Ben Young

President of the Polynesian
Voyaging Society

P. 0. 6037

Honolulu, HI 96818

MYMBETM

On the occasion of this new year, I send you and your family
and the Society of which you are president, my warmest wishes for
a good and happy year.

I add by way of a souvenir exanples of the first day cover stamps
which celebrated the day of the cance, last December 16.

T believe that the f£ilm of the National Geographic is finished. I
ask you if you can manke available to us a copy for TAINUI so that we
can organize festivities with the projection of the film, in February
for example, I will be indebted to you if you will let me know the
possibilities and the probable date of sending the copy to the end that
we can take the necessary measures. )

In thanking you in advance please accept the expression of my fondest
memories.

Ta ora va i te matahiti gpi.
(Health in the New Year.)

Mr. . A. Ellacott
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AMFAC, INC,

J TO0 BISHOP STREET
P.O.BOX 3230
HONDLULU, HaWall 98

HEMRY A WALKER, JR,
Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer

January 28, 1977

Mr. Jack Thielen

Executive Director
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

Honelulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Thielen:
f,_ ] Thanks for your nice note of January 24.

I wounld be delighted to talk to you at any
time about the cance race idea and the inter-
national aspect that can be brought into such
competition. I personally believe it could
be made very exciting and it could draw the
people of the Pacific Basin closer together.
I lock forward to talking with you about it.

cordially,

HAW:ei

cc: Benjamin B. C. ¥Young, M.D.
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HILTON HOTELS IN HAWA I

Hilton Hawaiian Village - Waikiki - Oahu Kona Hilton - Kailua-Kona - Hawaii

Executive Office

January 27, 1977

Mr. Jack Thielen

Executive Director

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037 i
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818 i

Dear Mr. Thielen:

I
i
| Thank you for your letter of January 24 requesting that we arrange to moor !
i the double-hulled canoe Hokule'a at our dock . i
|

As you were advised by Mr. Suki Cho, Director of Catamaran and Beach
Services, we sincerely regret that we will be unable to comply with your
request at this time. Over the dates in question our catamarans are scheduled
’ for approximately 10 various cruises and with that amount of activity and
Hoein] other scheduled repair work in the vicinity of our pier, we were unable to
e arrange for mooring as requested .
|

We sincerely regret that we are unable to be of assistance at this time,
s ! but hope that at some future date we will be able to have the Hokule'a
2 moored at the Hilton Hawaiian Village pier.

Thank you for your interest in the Hilton Hawaiian Village .

cprely ;ﬂ/—/

' i John G JElford
Manag
|

JGE /pw
cc: Suki Cho

Hilton Hawaiian Village - 2005 Kalia Road, Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 - Cable HILTELS - Telephone (808) 949-4321 eq
)
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PCLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMING € YOUNG, M D

© VICE-PRESIDENT

PAIGE KAWEILD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILLA KAPUA LINDG

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEAIFUAMOEU FROSETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN
SIEGFAIED RAMLER
ALFAED K. WONG

AUGUST YEE

VQAOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAVVAII 96818 /7 (808) 841-3966

24 January 1977

Hilton Hawaiian Village
2035 Kalia
Honolulu, HI

Gentlemen:

Please accept this letter as a request to moor the
double-hulled cance Hokule'a at your dock.

: We would moor Sunday Jamuary 30, 1977 in mid afternoon
then sail on Tuesday, February 1, 1977 in the morning and
return the same evening for the purpose of participating in
the 50th anniversary celebration of the Royal Hawaiian Hotel.
We sail back to Koko Marina Wednesday, February 2, 1977.

The .crew for this period will be:

Dukie Kuahiilu, Captain
John Xruse
Maka'ala Yates'
Billy Richards
Wally Froiseth
Nainca Thompson
Buffalo Keaulana
David Lyman
Kimo Eyman
Clifford Ah Mow
We also agree to hold harmless your organization and
staff for any injury or damage to the Hokule'a or its crew.

Sincerely,

Ve

Executive Director

JT/eak
HAWAII
N~
B CENTE NMIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY

HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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SARGON TAMIMI & ASSOCIATES

476 Landfair Avenue - Los Angeles, California 90024-(213) 478-4655

January 28, 1977

Jack Thielen

Executive Director
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
Box 6037 .

Honolulu, HA 96818

Dear Jack:

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your
kindness and warm hospltality during my recent visit to
Hawaii.

We are going ahead with our plans for the film on Hokule'a
and are all very excited about the project. Our tentative
schedule is to cover the training exercises at Kaneohe Bay
on March 1-6.

I have also submitted my story treatment for a film segment

on Sea Spree '77 at Haliewa. &Since this was not subject which
had been previously approved by the U.S.I.A., I am awalilting
thelr confirmation, which I should have about the time you
recelve this letter. Hopefully, we'll be able to get some foot-
age of the Hokule'a at Haliewa, however, to cover myself, I am
scheduling the later production dates at Kaneohe Bay.

I will supply you with two prints of the Hokule'a film, which by
the way, will run sbout five to seven minutes in length. Because
my contract calls only for delivery of edited original and a pre-
liminary mix of musie, dialogue and effects, I will be forced to
pay the cost of final mix snd answer prints, in order to acquire
my own prints of the film segments. Unless I am kept from doing
this somehow by the U.S.I.4., I shouldn't have any problem, as
far as I can see, in delivering two copies to the Society. Please
keep in mind, however, that these may only be used in private
showings due to the limitations placed on U.S.I.A. productions by
the U.S. Congress and the State Department.

Enclosed 1= acopy of the story tredment I've drafted for the
Hokule's film. I would appreclate your comments and suggestions.
Please let me kmow, also, if it will be possible to film any dan-
Best regards, ces associated with the Hokule'a and the food

preservation technigues teught by Palige Barber.
Aogo—

Sargon Temimi
Enclosure

7
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"POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY"

The racent 3,000-mile voyage of the HOKULE'A ("Star
of Gladness") a sixty-foot long twin-hulled voyaging vessel,
sponsored by the FPolynesian Voyaging Soclety as Hawali's Bi=-
centennial pro ject, has demonstrated that it is possible to sail
from Hawall to Tahiti and back in a canoe of aﬁciant Pol:maslan
design without navigational instruments or other modern aids.
This had been declared by many an impossible task because of the
sWweep of winds and currents to the west all the way to Tahiti,
complicated by the doldrums encountered along the way, where a
becalmed vessel would run the risk of depleting its water and
provislons.

The ancient Polymesians, using simllar vessels, were
able to settle over 10 million square miles of the Pacific. The
builders of the lbkule'a took as thelr model deslgns believed to
have been in use 800 years ago. Lacking a keel, this type of .
canoe can sall to windward sufficlently to offset the countering
forces of wind and water. The lack of a keel gives it a very
shallow draft permitting the vessel to be taken ashore along un-
protected coastlines. The sail is inverted, witﬁ the larger sur-
face above, tapering down to a narrow foot, which allows the wind -
to be spilled easlily in a squall, and, through a fumnel effect
permits the easy collectlon of rain water. '

Today, the Hokule'a is reaffirming the benefits of wind
power a&s & means of conserving energy. DH. KENNETH P. EMORY,

senior anthropologist of the Bernice P. Bishop Museum, tells us

9
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gas englnes used to power boats in various islands of Polynesia
have become wvery costly to operate during these times of fuel
shortage and often result 1In needless loss of 1life when engines
fail or run out of fuel, leaving the boats they power to drift
helplessly on the open sea. Tonga, F1ji, and the Tuamotus are
areas where the salling cance can be put to effective use even
today as a more efficlent and safer means of inter-island travel.

The Hokule'a arouses a sense of prlde and a reawakening

of cultural identities among the people of Hawaili. We will ob-

serve Explorer Scouts and students from Kamehameha High School
as they experience training exercises aboard the Hokule'a at
Kaneohe Bay. These young people will learn the fundamentals of
lashing the wvessel, steering, rTigging the sails, tacking to
Weatﬁer. and even the rudiments of celestial navigation without
instruments.

Assocliated with the constructlion and sailing of the
Hokule'a, anclent food preservation technigues have been revived.
These once provided necessary stores for the long voyages under-
taken by the Polyneslans, Today, these same technlques are an
efficient and economical way to preserve food for home and other
uses, PAIGE KAWELO BAEBER, one of the directors of the Voyaging
Soclet:r, is teaching Hawaiian how to dry benanas, sweet potatoes,
Ereadt‘ruit and fish, which were supplemented on a long Jjourney
with cocomut milk and fresh caught fish.

The STATE COUNCIL ON HAWALIAN HERITAGE has revived
dances and chants, created by anclent voyagers to bless their
canoes—--a further indication of the growing Interest throughout

the state in a cultural renaissance.
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AMFAC, INC,

700 BISHOP STREET
P.0.BOX 3230
HOMOLULL, HaVWAI 26801

HEMNRY A, WALKER, JA.
Chalrman and
Chief Executive Officar

October 27, 1976

Mr. Benjamin Young, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society
c/o Bishop Museum

P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Young:

I enjoyed our telephone chat din the afternocon of
Tuesday, October 26. As a follow-up, I wish to record
my interest and the interest of Amfac and the proposal
I suggested to you on the telephone.

I believe that a most exciting event could take place
in the Hawaiian Islands each October which could be
conceived of as the Olympics of canoe paddling.
Countries and islands throughout the Pacific Basin
that employ the sport of canoe racing could each

| send representatives, cances, and paddlers to the

é event. Elimination races in each country could be
: held ahead of time so as to select the best four or
five cances and paddlers with the finals to be held
in what is now the Molckai to Oahu Alcha Week Cance
Race.

As I mentioned to you, I escorted cone of the Tahitian
canoes and in the process of going to Molokai and back
was caught up in their enthusiasm and excitement. This
was a very serious athletic event to them and they ap-
proached it in that fashion. I am sure that similar
entries could be obtained from Samoa, Marquesas, and
perhaps Micronesia, Tonga, etc.

You mentioned that you will be trawveling to these
countries early in the coming year and perhaps you

@
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Mr. Benjdmin Young
Page 2
October 27, 1976

could determine the degree of interest they might hawe
in such an event. Amfac would be willing to contribute
some cash and a great deal of interest to such a splen-

did contest. .
sEnderely , Kb WF\

{
H v A&i’al

er, Jr.

HAW:ei

cc: Herbert Kawainui Kane
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PRESIDENT
HEMJAMIN B, € YOUNG, MD

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY

CECILIA KAPUS LINDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEAIIPUAIMOKU FROISETH
DAVID B K. LYMAN
SHGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 / (BOB) 841-3966

24 Jamuary 1977

Chairmar and Chief Executive
Officer

AMFAC, Inc

700 Bishop St.

P. O. Box 3230
Honolulu, HI 96801

Dear Mr. Walker:

. Please forgive my belated reply to your letter to Dr.
Benjamin Young dated October 1976. Since the reburn of the
Iblq:le'amhmbeeareonganizhxgmrSmiety.

' Iagreewtihyuuthatanintematimaicmneram
would be exciting. There is interest in many countries
and areas of the Pacific Basin. -

If you can spare the time I would like to meet with -

ybuforﬂepurposaofdiscussmgﬂﬁsfurﬂmr.

L

HAWALI TAHITI

S - b e e e T e —
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKL 1 KA WaA'A
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PCLYNGSIAL

PRESIDENT
BEMJAMIN B C YOUNG, MD

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE RAWELD BARBER

TREASURER

JACK THIELEM

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPLA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

FRED CACHOLA
KEAMBPYASMOKU FROISETH
D‘ﬁwD B. K. LY AN
SIEGFRIED AAMLER
ALFAED K WONG
ALUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIGTY

BOX 6037 »+ HONOLULU ~ HAWAIF 96818 ~ (808) B41-3966

24 January 1977

Lisa Foy

c/o Kamehameha Schools
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu -HI 96818

'DaarLiza,

Please accept my apology con behalf of the Board of
Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society for the letter
you received.

Unfortunately, at times, form letters are used for
cmnmucatmnuhenthereappearstnbetmmanytodoln—
dividually.

Your father has made a fine contribution to the success
of the epic voyage and we are proud to have you, personally, as
a supporter.

Tharﬂcyouforyomcarﬂormbrmgingyuurfeelms to
our attention, please forgive us.

Sincerely yours,
PO;YII.ESIAH azging Society
49 7/:7 Tt

Execwta.vve DJ_rect.or

JT/eak

HAWAII

BICENTENNIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A




PCLYNGSIAT

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B C YOUNG, M0

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
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BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULLU / HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) B41-3966

24 January 1977
Mrs. Louise Beckwith
Hale Ono loa
, Maui, HT 96761
Dear Mrs. Beckwith:

Please forgive my belated reply to your very nice
letter. Since the return of the Hokule's we have been
reorganizing our society.

- Thank you. for your kind membership applicaticn and
contribution, We are happy to accept you as a Senior
student at two dollars per year.

We also thank you for your offer to sell T-shirts.
At this time we are not in a position to do this due to
a lack of staff. We are expecting to establish a voluntary

corps whe would be responsible for many unselfish offers
such as yours, Thank you.

Sincerely,

e e

Jack Thielen

JT/eak

HAWAII

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A




PCLYNGSIAUW

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B. C. YOUNG, M.D

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACE THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED c.ﬁr_HﬂLh

KEAINPLAIMOKL FROISETH
DAVID B K, LYMAN
SIEGFRIED AAMLER

ALFRED K WONG
AUGUST rEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU » HAWAII 36818 / (BOB) 841-3986

24 Jamary 1977

Dear Sir:

: Please forgive my belated reply to your letter; since
the return voyage of the Hokule'a we ahwe been reorganizing
our society.

I have added your name to our membership list so that
you will receive our newsletter and information regarding
our activities. ’

We expect our next newsletter to be issued early in
February.

Alcha from Hawaii.

Sinnerely. yours,

Po ian gihg Society
/it [ W/

J Thielen

Executive Director

-

JT/eak

-HAWAILI
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BICENTENNIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY
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PRESIDENT
BEKJAMIN B C YOUNG. MO

VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARIER

TREASURER
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SECRETARY
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BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

REANFUAIMORY FROISETH
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAIl 96818 / (808) 841-3966

24 Jamuary 1977

Bill Fuhrman

Dear Bill:

Tt is our intention to make the National Geographic
Society 90 minute special film available to as many people
as possible. .

Our Board of Directors will establish a policy and
procedure for lending out the film in keeping with the legal

We will be in touch with you as soon as possible.

Please feal free to contact me at the office or at:

HL 96816

|
. ﬁ;ﬂlului

Respectfully yours,
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Januaxry 15, 1977,

Dx, Ben Young, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Ben,

I am ingquiring into the availability of the Fational Geographic Society's film
on the voyage of the Hokule'a to T=hiti, I understand that the film is about to be
released for showing in theaters im Honolulu and then will be shown on television,

As I have mentioned te you before, the Hana area has very limited television
reception and unless the film is aired on the CBS stations (9 & 3) very few, if any,
Hana residents will be able to see this film, There is tremendous interest in Hana
in regards to seeing this film as well as seeing the Hokule'a in person, As I
understand that you are trying to work out a schedule for the Hokule'a to sail to
Hﬁ;na.. I hope that you and I can work out an arrangement on the showing of the film

Hana,

Before I can even propose any sort of arrangement, I would need to know the
following information:

1) Is the film of the 35mm size for showing on our theater projectors?

2) The period in which the film will be awailable so as to scheduling,
promoting, shipping, ete.?

3) The financial reguirements of the Polynesian Veyaging Society on the
rental terms so that an equitable admissions charge can be assessed?

4} Thne running time of the film?
5) Whatever other information that you will have available?

On the financial arrangements, I am amenable to various terms as I am not
seeking the film on a2 profit btased motive, I am locking forward to showing the film
as a commmnity service for Hana with the admissions charge to defray cost and rental
requirements on the film, If it be amenable to the PVS, perhaps the Hana Cance Club
can assist in promoting the film and pre=mell on the admissions With a share of the
revenues, At this stage, this is all conjecture pending the needed information above,

Be free to call me collect, _, to discuss any points that need clarification
or to make the necessary arrangements if time be of the essence,

Mahalo nui Jloa,

vy, e
Bill Fuhrmann

ccs Fred Cachola s @
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24 Jamary 1977

Secretariat

Rolex Watches for Enterprise
P. 0. Baox 6951211

Geneva 1, Switzerland

Dear Sir:

We have heard that your company may have an interest
in sponsoring or funding an adventurous voyage.

We are enclosing a poster of the Hokule'a and a narra-
tive presented to the Pacific Area Travel Association for
their Pacific Cultural Mward for your information.

The Polymesian Voyaging Society is now in its year
of education.

There is considerable mterest:.nanoﬂieruwyageto
Tahiti in 1978.

. Please let us have a reply.

Very truely yours,

JT/eak

HAWALI

o i
BICENTENNIAL VWAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A



< PCLYNGSIAT:
VO LY

BENJAMY B. C YOUNG. M D
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20 January 1977

Honolulu Advertiser
ATIN: City Desk
‘P. 0. Box 3110
Honolulu 96802
Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a letter to the editor which we are
asking you to hold for publication until Wednesday,
Jamuary 26, 1977.

Mahalo,

Eleanor Kirkpatrick

Encls.

HAWAII
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PRESIDENT
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VICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECHLIA £APUA LIWDO

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

KEAMPLAIMOKL FROISETH
DAVID B K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU # HAWAII 96818 ~ (808) 841-3966

26 January 1977

Honolulu Advertiser
ATTN: City Desk
P. 0. Box 3110
Honolulu 96802

Dear Sir:

Millions throughout the nation will have viewed the epic
voyage of the Hokule'a on television. The National Geographic
production, beautiful and dramatic as it was, is only one of
many stories of devotion, struggle and effort by many indivi-
duals, both on the canoe and behind the scene. No mention is
made of the thousands of members in the state of Hawaii who

ided the moral support and the material resources for the
building of the canoe. Only hints are given of the countless
volunteer hours spent in preparation for the voyage.

No great lhuman enterprise is accamplished without
struggle and heartache, the different dreams which motivated
the designers, builders, and crew members led not only to
same disagreements and clashes, but more importantly, to the
ultimate success of the voyage. When the commentator says at
the end of the film "They were better mariners than brothers"
let us remember that in a world struggling for peace and harmomy
this statement applies to all mankind. In microcosm Hokule'a
represents a canoe which all of us must continue to sail.

For the Polynesian Vovaging Society the conclusion of
the first voyage of the Hokule'a to and from Tahiti is only"
the beginning. Our task is now to harness the excitement .;
generated by the Hokule'a to bring to our young people in
Hawaii a betbter understanding of our heritage. In the current
year the canoe is being used extensively as a floating class-
room and thousands of children have already visited and studied
it. Books for children on ancient Polynesian sea voyaging have
been published, and more educational materials are now in prepa-
ration.

HAWAIL

ElCENTENNIN. \-’ﬂ‘l’AEE DF REDISCOVERY
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Much more needs to be learned about the cance and about
Polynesian navigation. More voyages to other areas in the
Pacific are planned.

Through Hokule'a we in Hawaii are brought closer to the
achievements of our ancestors and to an identification with
our roots. And this is true of all of us, whether natives or
adopted Hawaiians. We welcome and need continued community
interest and support.

Paige Kawelo Barber
Acting President
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VOYAGING SOCIETY
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20 Jamuary 1977

Revell, Inc.
Venice
California 90921

Fe: Nicholas F. Pagano
Model of the Hokule'a

ATIN: General Manager
Dear Sir:

Under separate cover Mr. Pagano sent you a proposal,
dated January 11, 1977, for the manufacture of a plastic
rmdelocfthel—b}nﬂea.

Jhepurposeofttusletterlstninfonnmuﬂmtﬂ:e

" Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Sc:m.ety

strongly support this project.

. I am sure you are aware that over 3,000,000 visitors
came to Hawaii in 1976.  Most of these visitors shopfore
mﬂumpeuﬂ;arlyliatmnmsaﬂortakeh:xre

I am enclosing a narrative presented to the Pacific
Area Travel Association as part of an application for thier
Pacific Cultural Award for your information.

Your early reply would be appreciated.
Yours Truely,
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Jack Thielen
Executive Director

JT/eak

Encls.

cc: Nicholas
Pagano

HAWAII
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PRESIDENT
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20 Januvary 1977

Mr. Donald R. McKinley

Chief Deputy Superintendent of

Public Instruction

Curriculum Develomment and Supplemental
Material Committee

721 Capitol Mall

Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Mr. McKinley:
I am taking the liberty of enclosing a set of four children's

books and a teacher's guide.

These bocks were developed by the Polynesian Voyaging Society

aspartofavasteducatmnalprmectonmlmfollmﬂmthe

construction, preparation, and voyage of the Hokule'a.

I also enclose as background a narrative presented to the
Pacific Area Trawel Association as part of an application for
their Pacific CQultural Award.

As these books are a part of our continuing fund raising
effort, we are hopeful thattheycanbeused in California.

Any consideration you can give to this worthwhile project
will be greatly -appreciated.
Yours very truely,
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Jack Thielen
Executive Director

JT/eak
Encls.

TAHITI
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAI 96818 / (808) 841-3966

18 Jamuary 1977

To: Board of Directors

Fram: Jack Thielen
Information update

On January 13 I met with Jerry Panzo of the Hawaii's
Vigitors Bureau. He gave me the Rules and Regulations for
applying to the Pacific Area Travel Associaticn for the Paci-
fic Cultural Award whose deadline for application was January
10. I sent a mailgram to the Pacific Area Travel Association
in San Francisco. Mr. Fobert Warren called me early morning
January 14, 1977, and said he would hold the deadline. I then
asked Pat Thielen to work with Cecilia Lindo to prepare a narra-
tive for the application. This was done and the package was
sent by United Air Lines Airfreight at noon January 16, The
judging will be made in Hong Kong late in January. The narra—
tive sent to the Pacific Area Travel Association is enclosed
for your information.

Catherine Harris' article about Hoku was received and re—
ferred to the Education Camittee for copinion and recammendation
at the next Board meeting.

Incidently, Jack Thorpe of Honolulu Zoo informs me he has
15 relatives of Hoku at the zoo, but not in public view.

Hawaiian Music Foundation devoted 7 out of B pages of
their Rugust issue to Hokule'a. I have requested 20 copies
for distribution and archives.

We have received a copy of Nicholas Pagano's pro-
posal dated January 11, 1977 to Revell Inc. for manufacture
of a plastic model of Hokule'a. I will follow up on this,
lending support to Pagano from the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

United State Information Agency, through Sargon Temimi

HAWAII J TAHITI
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and Associates , will produce a 10 minute follow-up on the Polynesian
Voyaging Society today for world-wide distribution while Hokule'a is

at Haleiwa. It would be most desirable to have same training classes
in food preparation and sailing at this time. In return we will receive
two copies of the film for use by the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

At Haleiwa on February 18, 19, 20, and 21 we will need volunteers to
operate a booth provided by the Sea Spres. We intend to sell Children's
bocks, t-shirts, posters and memberships. Please be prepared to name
volunteers at the next Board meeting.

On February 1 at the Foyal Hawaiian I have asked that the Hokule'a
be there in the morning as the Rotary Club of Honolulu will host many of
the players of the Hawaiian Open with Bob Crenshaw as the speaker.

~ We have had a request from the Lions Club to present a 20 minute
slide show on February 9th. I have asked for an honorarium of $30.
There is a possibility we can present this show to same 30 Lions Clubs.

Next Board meeting is on Jamuary 27, 1977 at Kamehameha Schools
(please note change of date).

e e o e e et o e LA 1 i AL A " o o i e e i
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18 January 1977

Sargon Tamimi

Sargon Tamimi and Associates
476 Landfair Ave.

Ios Angeles, CA 90024

Dear Sargon: o
It was a real pleasure to meet with you and discuss

It is my .understanding that in return for the coopera-
tion of the Polynesian Voyaging Society with your organi-
zation we will receive two copies of the finished film
which will be approximately ten minutes long.

I am locking forward to seeing you at Haleiwa in
mid-February. _

Aloha, )
Pohnmsﬁn1ﬂbya;hg;50ckﬁy

Jack Thielen
Executive Director

-JT/&':I]C-

- HAWAI
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CALIFORNIA

OPTOMETRIC COn-SPONSORED PACIFIC OPTOMETRIC CONGRESS
ASSOCIATION .

P.O. Box 2591 Hilton Hawaiian Village, Honolulu, Hawaii
Sacramento, California 95812

[916] 441-3990 February 16 - 23, 1977

January 18, 1977

Mr. Dave Lyman

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Lyman:

Thank you for your informative letter of January 12, 1977 with
specifics on your presentation February 18, 1977 at our COA
Congress Awards Luncheon at the Hilton Hawaiian Village.

i The Congress Awards Luncheon will be held in the Coral II and III
i ballroom at the hotel. The luncheon will commence at approximately
; 12:45 p.m., and we hope to finish the meal and the awards presenta-
tions by 2:00 p.m. We have allotted approximately one hour
(2:00 - 3:00 p.m.) for your presentation.

Please let us know at your earliest convenience what your require-

ments will be for audio=visual equipment in the meeting room. Our

State Deputy Director and Assistant Congress Manager, Mr. Charles i

Garoni, will be in Honolulu several days prior to the start of our
= Congress on February 17. If you have no objection, I will arrange
to have Mr. Garoni contact you early in the week of February 13,
to work out the final arrangements.for your presentation. Please
let me know where, when and how you can best be reached by Mr.
Garoni.

Mr. Lyman, we look forward to meeting you in Honolulu and viewing !
your program. Thank you for your splendid cooperation and assist- |
ance in helping us expose our members to a most stimulating story.

App@:‘.atively yours,

1lliam K. Kitchin
Executive Director and
Congress Manager

s s s e _—

WKX/bn
i cc: Roger C. Ede, 0.D.; COA Congress Committee; Richard Spencer, 0.D.,
; Chairman of Awards Luncheon; Jesse C. Beasley, 0.D., COA President;
1 W. Keith Wilson, O.D., COA President-Elect; COA Executiwve Staff;
Beverly Northam, Congress Secretary; Diane Herby, Administrative

| Assistant to Executive Director
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Homolulu, HEE !6315

January 11, 1977

Board of Hrectors '
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0, Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Board Memberss:

Naney Mower has told me that you would like to see the article
about Hola so that you can decide whether you wish to make slides
avalleble as illustrations. I am very pleased to semd a copy for
your review. Hope you will find it essentially accurate and di-

wverting,

I'11l be looking forward to hearing from you after your next
Board meetinge

Aloha,
C\u{:‘\,( Ww j AV g — E
Catherine a

Enclosure:: Mamscriph
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music of polynesia, inc.

January 10, 1977

Ms. Paige Kawelo Barber
Polynesian Voyaging Society
-P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Ms. Barber:

Thank you for taking the time to visit with me. It was good to
meet you, Mr. Thielen and Mr. Tong. I am sure now that you all
understand what my intent was and is and the importance I attach
to the production values of any kthing I do and in particular the
album concerning the Hokule'a.

Too many times people often shoot off in skyrocket patterns in
preparing a project. People are often circumvented to expedite
an issue. The gentlemesssof my letter of December 6th in re-
sponse to the harshness of the Society's form letter should have
indicated that that was not the case with me. I knew, when you
visited me with an attorney, that someone was not quite sure of
the purpose of the meeting nor of the outcome. However, I, as
stated, did not react in the normal beligerant manner to the form
letter not did I react negatively to my three guests. The reason,
which by now is a matter of fact, is that we share a common goal.
We both want to keep Hokule'a within the framework of what it
réally stands for.

You now know what the album is. It is a Babor of love and in areas,
something for all to be proud of, I never conceived the project as

anything less. I appreciate the Society's concern for as long as
the Society can maintain the control, however difficult legally at
times, over the use of the name and of the marketing emvironment,

all of us who have more than a passing monetary interest will benefit.

SUITE 919 ALA MOANA BUILDING / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 / TELEPHONE $6.1677
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I am delighted we understand each other and am looking forward
to some future relationships.

Once again, thank you for visiting with me. I will keep you
apprised of the albums progress and will forward advance copies.

bl bl
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Hunolulu. Hawaii 96815

January 3, 1977

Board of Directors
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Post Office Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Board Members:

I am a free lance writer énd I am preparing a short
article on the trip of the Hokule'a as seen through the

~eyes of Hoku. While the article, in the form of an inter-

view with the dog, is light-hearted in tone, the facts are
correct. I hope the article can be placed with a magazine
to appear in a May 1977 issue, marking the first anniversary
of this exciting voyage.

I have checked facts about Polynesian dogs with Jack
Throp of the Honolulu Zoo, and I have obtained details of
the trip from lectures, National Geographic and newspaper
articles, and from the Society itself, mainly through the
helpfulness of Nancy liower.

Dependlng on which magazine accepts the article, I
would like to borrow from the Society between two and six
slides--one of the canoe under sail, perhaps one in harbor
in Tahiti or on its return into Ala Wai Yacht Harber, and’
the others including Hoku aboard the cance. 1Unless the
magazine objects, I would return the slides to the Society.
I would, of course, turn over te the Soclety any payment
for the illustrations. If slides are made available, I
would be happy to check through the collection and would
be responsible for any necessary duplication.

Your release of the slides for my article would be
much appreciated.

Aloha,

POl ANavns —

Catherine rris
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NATIONAL SOCIETY, DAUGHTERS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
Hawaii State Society

December 31, 1976

Benjamin B.C.Young, President
Polynesian Voyaging Society,

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818

Dear Mr. Young,

It is with pleasure as the State Bicentennial Chairman, of the
Hawaii State Society, WSDAR to inform you that your Hawaii based groupa
efforts to retrace the history of the early polynesians and their
vayaging to these islands, has won its Bicentennial Certificate.

The National Society, Daughters of the American Revolution, United
States of America Bicentennial Committee, through its indivkdual state
societies selects efforts which it is felt truthfully represent the his=-
torical ideals of the celebration. A certificate is presented through
its state chirman after nmuch considerations of a particular effort. Thee-
for it ims with delight we recognize the Polynesian Yogaging trip to the
south seas and return, as oné of the most outstanding efforts of the
spirit of the American and Hawaiian Bicentennial,

May we wish you congrzdulations? Wa would =specially like to present
the certificate at your convenience.

Sincerely,

7
Ida Dudley Mille {

(Mrez., Cletus J.)
State USA Bicentennial Chr.

H.H. 96821
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